# DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

### **Public Hearing and Business Meeting**

The Delaware River Basin Commission (Commission) will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, August 14, 2019, at the Delaware River Basin Commission, 25 Cosey Road, West Trenton, NJ. A business meeting will be held the following month on Wednesday, September 11, 2019, at The Conference Center at Mercer, Mercer County Community College, 1200 Old Trenton Road, West Windsor, NJ. The hearing and business meeting are open to the public.

Public hearing. The public hearing on August 14, 2019, will begin at 1:30 p.m. Hearing items include draft dockets for withdrawals, discharges and other projects that could have a substantial effect on the basin's water resources, as well as a resolution authorizing the Executive Director to enter into contracts for analytical services relating to the control of toxic substances in the Delaware River and Bay.

Written comments on matters scheduled for hearing on August 14, 2019, will be accepted through 5 p.m. on August 19, 2019. Time permitting, an opportunity for open public comment will be provided upon the conclusion of Commission business at the September 11, 2019, business meeting.

The public is advised to check the Commission's web site periodically prior to the hearing date, as items scheduled for hearing may be postponed if additional time is needed to complete the Commission's review and items may be added up to 10 days prior to the hearing date. In reviewing docket descriptions, the public is also asked to be aware that the details of projects may change during the Commission's review, which is ongoing.

- 1. Bridgeport Borough, D-1970-081 CP-4. An application to renew the approval of the applicant's existing 0.9 million gallons per day (mgd) wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated wastewater effluent to the Schuylkill River at River Mile 92.5—22.6 (Delaware River—Schuylkill River) in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County, PA.
- 2. South Coatesville Borough, D-1974-039 CP-6. An application to renew the approval of the applicant's existing 0.5 mgd WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge to West Branch Brandywine Creek at River Mile 70.7—1.5—20.0—14.3 (Delaware River—Christina River—Brandywine Creek—West Branch Brandywine Creek), in the Borough of South Coatesville, Chester County, PA.
- 3. Ambler Borough, D-1985-026 CP-6. An application to renew the approval of an existing groundwater withdrawal of up to 93 million gallons per month (mgm) to supply the applicant's public water supply distribution system from existing Well Nos. 2, 4, 6—9, 11, 12 and 14 and the Whitemarsh Spring Well. The project wells are completed in the Stockton Formation. The requested allocation is not an increase from the previous allocation. The project is located within the Commission's designated Southeastern Pennsylvania Ground Water Protected Area

(GWPA) in the Wissahickon Creek Watershed, Borough of Ambler, Montgomery County, PA.

- 4. Central Wayne Regional Authority, D-1986-009 CP-5. An application to renew the approval of the existing 2.2 mgd Honesdale WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to the Lackawaxen River at River Mile 277.7—24.6 (Delaware River—Lackawaxen River) by means of Outfall No. 001, within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Upper Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, at the border between Honesdale Borough and Texas Township, Wayne County, PA.
- 5. Kutztown Borough, D-1989-039 CP-4. Application to renew the approval of the existing 1.5 mgd Kutztown Borough WWTP and its discharge. The existing WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to Sacony Creek at River Mile 92.47—86.2—2.9—5.4—2.1—7.1 (Delaware River—Schuylkill River—Maiden Creek—Lake Ontelaunee—Maiden Creek—Sacony Creek) by means of Outfall No. 001, in Maxatawny Township, Berks County, PA.
- 6. Downingtown Municipal Water Authority, D-1989-063 CP-3. An application to modify Doc. No. D-1989-063 CP-2 to approve the use of Well No. DPW-1 as a duplicate water supply. Currently the well is permitted to be used only as an emergency/backup supply when the docket holder's existing surface water withdrawal is disrupted, or to blend with surface water during periods of high turbidity following heavy precipitation events and during occasional releases of water of poor quality from Marsh Creek Reservoir. The system will continue to be supplied by one surface water intake located in the East Branch Brandywine Creek and Well No. DPW-1. No changes in the previously approved groundwater allocation of 44.64 mgm, surface water allocation of 77.5 mgm and total combined source allocation of 77.5 mgm are requested. Well No. DPW-1 is completed in the Ledger Formation within the drainage area of the East Branch Brandywine Creek in Downingtown Borough, Chester County, PA.
- 7. Hamburg Municipal Authority, D-1992-073 CP-5. An application to renew the approval of the existing 1.5 mgd Hamburg WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge to the Schuylkill River, at River Mile 92.47—98.7 (Delaware River—Schuylkill River) in the Borough of Hamburg, Berks County, PA.
- 8. Lower Providence Township Municipal Authority, D-1999-021 CP-3. An application to renew the approval of an existing groundwater withdrawal of up to 3.41 mgm to irrigate the applicant's The Club at Shannondell golf course from existing Well No. Egypt Road 1 and Rittenhouse Well No. 2. The project wells are completed in the Stockton Formation. The requested allocation is not an increase from the previous allocation. The project is located in the Commission's designated Southeastern Pennsylvania GWPA in the Mine Run and Schuylkill River watersheds in Lower Providence Township, Montgomery County, PA.
- 9. The Pines at West Penn, LLC, D-1999-025 CP-3. An application to renew the approval of the existing 0.060 mgd The Pines at West Penn WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to an unnamed tributary (UNT) of Lizard Creek at River Mile 183.7—38.2—15.2 (Delaware River—Lizard Creek—UNT Lizard Creek), by means of Outfall No. 001, within

the drainage area of the section of the main stem Delaware River known as the Lower Delaware, which the Commission has classifed as Special Protection Waters, in West Penn Township, Schuylkill County, PA.

- 10. Chalfont-New Britain Township Joint Sewage Authority, D-1999-063 CP-4. An application to renew the approval of the existing 4.625 mgd WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to Neshaminy Creek at River Mile 115.6—37.4 (Delaware River—Neshaminy Creek) by means of Outfall No. 001, in New Britain Township, Bucks County, PA.
- 11. Quakertown Borough, D-2000-064 CP-4. An application to renew the approval of an existing groundwater withdrawal of up to 52.8 mgm to supply the applicant's public water supply system from existing Well Nos. 7—12, 13A, 14A, 15A, 17 and 19. The project wells are completed in the Brunswick Formation. The requested allocation is not an increase from the previous allocation. The project wells are located in the Commission's designated Southeastern Pennsylvania GWPA in the Tohickon Creek Watershed in the Borough of Quakertown, Bucks County, PA.
- 12. The Upper Hanover Authority, D-2002-010 CP-4. An application to renew the approval of an existing ground-water and surface water withdrawal of up to 58.776 mgm to supply the applicant's public water supply distribution system from existing Well Nos. RH-2, RH-3, TUHA-1, TUHA-2, TUHA-3 and TUHA-4 and the Kemmerer Spring source. The project wells are completed in the Brunswick Formation, except for Wells Nos. TUHA-1 and TUHA-2, which are completed in the Leithsville Formation. The requested allocation is not an increase from the previous allocation. The project is located in the Commission's Southeastern Pennsylvania GWPA in the Perkiomen and Macoby Creek watersheds in Red Hill Borough, Upper Hanover, Hereford and Upper Milford Townships, Montgomery, Berks and Lehigh Counties, PA.
- 13. Portland Borough, D-2003-009 CP-5. An application to renew the approval of the existing 0.105 mgd Portland Borough WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to Delaware River Water Quality Zone 1D at River Mile 206.9, in the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Lower Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in the Borough of Portland, Northampton County, PA.
- 14. Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.—Penn Estates, D-2003-036 CP-3. An application to renew the approval to withdraw a total of up to 12.426 mgm of groundwater from existing Well Nos. 2—8 for continued use in the docket holder's public water system. The wells are completed in the Catskill and Trimmers Rock formations in the Lower Brodhead Creek and Lower Pocono Creek watersheds, within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Middle Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in Stroud Township, Monroe County, PA.
- 15. Camp Ramah in the Poconos, D-2005-030-4. An application to renew the approval of the existing 0.030 mgd Camp Ramah WWTP and its discharge. Treated effluent will continue to be discharged to a UNT of Equinunk Creek at River Mile 322—8.5—0.5 (Delaware River—Equinunk Creek—UNT Equinunk Creek), by means of Outfall No. 001, within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the

- Upper Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in Buckingham Township, Wayne County, PA.
- 16. White Haven Borough, D-2008-012 CP-2. An application to renew the approval of a groundwater withdrawal of up to 4.189 mgm from existing Well Nos. 1 and 2 used for bottled water operations. The project wells are completed in the Mauch Chunk Formation and are located in the Linesville Creek Watershed, a tributary of the Lehigh River, within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Lower Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in Foster Township, Luzerne County, PA.
- 17. Lakeview Estates Homeowner's Association, D-2010-032 CP-3. An application to renew the approval of the existing 0.054 mgd Lakeview Estates WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge to a UNT of the Lehigh River at River Mile 183.7—101.3—1.2 (Delaware River—Lehigh River—UNT Lehigh River), within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Lower Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in Lehigh Township, Wayne County, PA.
- 18. Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Beltzville), D-2013-008 CP-2. An application to renew the approval of the existing 0.025 mgd Beltzville State Park WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to Pohopoco Creek, a tributary of the Lehigh River, at River Mile 183.66—40.8—4.9 (Delaware River—Lehigh River—Pohopoco Creek) by means of Outfall No. 001, in Franklin Township, Carbon County, PA, within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Lower Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters.
- 19. Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Washington Crossing), D-2015-007 CP-2. An application to renew the approval of the applicant's existing 0.025 mgd Washington Crossing Historic Park Upper WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to Delaware River Water Quality Zone 1E at River Mile 146.6, in the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Lower Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in Solebury Township, Bucks County, PA.
- 20. Village of Delhi, D-1975-070 CP-2. An application to renew the approval of an allocation of groundwater from existing Well Nos. 1 and 2, and to approve the withdrawals from new Well No. 3 for public water supply. The docket approves a total system allocation of 15.5 mgm, based on the projected demands. This is a reduction from the previously approved allocation of 34 million gallons per 30 days. The project wells are screened in unconsolidated valley fill deposits in the West Branch Delaware Watershed within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Upper Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in the Village of Delhi, Delaware County, NY.
- 21. Pike County Environmental Enterprises, LLC, D-1989-082-4. An application to approve an upgrade to the docket holder's existing 0.049 mgd WWTP and its discharge. The proposed upgrade consists of repairing and modifying an existing treatment lagoon with a biological nutrient removal treatment system, and appurtenant improvements. The repairs and modifications are intended to return the existing WWTP treatment system to

its original treatment design and capacity. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to Delaware River Water Quality Zone 1B at River Mile 256.5 in the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Middle Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, by means of Outfall No. 001 in Westfall Township, Pike County, PA.

22. Camp Morasha, D-2018-005-1. An application to approve the existing 0.045 mgd Camp Morasha WWTP and its discharge. The WWTP will continue to discharge treated effluent to a UNT of Equinunk Creek at River Mile 321.9—7.6—1.9 (Delaware River—Equinunk Creek—UNT Equinunk Creek), within the drainage area of the section of the nontidal Delaware River known as the Upper Delaware, which the Commission has classified as Special Protection Waters, in Buckingham and Preston Townships, Wayne County, PA.

Public meeting. The public business meeting on September 11, 2019, will begin at 10:30 a.m. and will include: adoption of the minutes of the Commission's June 12, 2019, business meeting; announcement of upcoming meetings and events; a report on hydrologic conditions; a recommendation by the Subcommittee on Ecological Flows related to the Flexible Flow Management Program thermal mitigation guidelines; reports by the Executive Director and the Commission's General Counsel; and consideration of any items for which a hearing has been completed or is not required. The latter may include but are not limited to resolutions for the minutes: (a) authorizing the Executive Director to enter into an analytical services contract with Temple University's Water and Environmental Technology Center to provide analysis of Delaware Estuary water samples for microplastics; and (b) updating the Administrative Manual—By-Laws, Management and Personnel concerning personnel policies.

After all scheduled business has been completed and as time allows, the business meeting will also include up to 1 hour of open public comment.

There will be no opportunity for additional public comment for the record at the September 11, 2019, business meeting on items for which a hearing was completed on August 14, 2019, or a previous date. Commission consideration on September 11, 2019, of items for which the public hearing is closed may result in approval of the item (by docket or resolution) as proposed, approval with changes, denial or deferral. When the Commissioners defer an action, they may announce an additional period for written comment on the item, with or without an additional hearing date, or they may take additional time to consider the input they have already received without requesting further public input. Any deferred items will be considered for action at a public meeting of the Commission on a future date.

Advance sign-up for oral comment. Individuals who wish to comment on the record during the public hearing on August 14, 2019, or to address the Commissioners informally during the open public comment portion of the meeting on September 11, 2019, as time allows, are asked to sign-up in advance through EventBrite. Links to EventBrite for the public hearing and the business meeting are available at www.drbc.gov. For assistance contact Paula Schmitt at paula.schmitt@drbc.gov.

Submitting written comment. Written comment on items scheduled for hearing may be made through the Commission's web-based comment system, a link to which is provided at www.drbc.gov. Use of the web-based system ensures that all submissions are captured in a single

location and their receipt is acknowledged. Exceptions to the use of this system are available based on need by writing to the attention of the Commission Secretary, Delaware River Basin Commission, P.O. Box 7360, 25 Cosey Road, West Trenton, NJ 08628-0360. For assistance in using the web-based comment system contact Paula Schmitt at paula.schmitt@drbc.gov.

Accommodations for special needs. Individuals in need of an accommodation as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act who wish to attend the meeting or hearing should contact the Commission Secretary directly at (609) 883-9500, Ext. 203 or through the Telecommunications Relay Services (TRS) at 711, to discuss how the Commission can accommodate their needs.

Additional information and contacts. Additional public records relating to hearing items may be examined at the Commission's offices by appointment by contacting Denise McHugh, (609) 883-9500, Ext. 240. For other questions concerning hearing items contact David Kovach, Project Review Section Manager, at (609) 883-9500, Ext. 264.

PAMELA M. BUSH, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1177.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

### Program Requirements for the Very Small Meat Processor Federal Inspection Reimbursement Grant Program

The Department of Agriculture (Department) hereby provides notice of the standards and requirements for the Very Small Meat Processor Federal Inspection Reimbursement Grant Program (Program).

The Program is established under authority of the act of July 1, 2019 (3 Pa.C.S. §§ 10101—10106) (Act 36). Act 36 takes effect August 30, 2019. The Program allows the Department to award reimbursement grants for certain eligible costs incurred by a person who meets the Federal definition of a "very small meat processor."

This notice establishes the procedures by which grant applications will be solicited and reviewed, and by which grants will be awarded, drawing on \$500,000 in funding available in Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-2020.

- 1. Program Objectives. The Program's objective is to reimburse some portion of the costs associated with meeting Federal inspection and certification guidelines during the planning and start-up periods for a very small meat processor operating within this Commonwealth.
- 2. *Definitions*. The following words and phrases apply to the Program:

Department. The Department of Agriculture of the Commonwealth.

*Person.* An individual, partnership, association, firm, corporation or any other legal entity.

*Program*. The Very Small Meat Processor Federal Inspection Reimbursement Grant Program.

Secretary. The Secretary of the Department.

Very small meat processor. A person subject to Federal meat inspection that meets the United States Department

- of Agriculture's definition of a "very small processor," having fewer than 10 employees or annual sales of less than \$2.5 million.
- 3. Reimbursement Grant Program. Program grants shall be reimbursement grants. The following shall apply:
- a. The amount of reimbursement is based on actual eligible costs submitted by an approved applicant for an approved project during any fiscal year in which grants are offered.
- b. Grants shall only be available for eligible costs (as described in Paragraph No. 3(d)) of obtaining a Federal certification to allow the sale of meat by a very small meat processor.
- c. Grants are limited to no more than \$50,000 per applicant.
- d. Grant reimbursement money is limited to 50% or less of the costs of an eligible project.
- e. Grant reimbursement money shall not be used to reimburse any portion of an in-kind contribution to an eligible project.
- f. Grant money may not be used to pay or reimburse wages or salaries of grant recipient staff.
- g. Grant money may not be used to reimburse any portion of the project costs which are being paid or reimbursed under another Federal or State grant program.
- h. If the Department receives eligible grant applications that collectively seek an amount exceeding the \$500,000 sum made available by the General Assembly for grants in FY 2019-2020, the Department may prorate individual grants by multiplying the grant amount sought by a fraction having the individual grant amount sought as the numerator and the total amount of grants sought as the denominator.
- i. In the event funding is exhausted or otherwise unavailable, the Department shall be under no obligation to provide Program grants.
- j. Grant money may only be awarded and distributed to the owner of the eligible very small meat processor establishment. The Department may not assign grant money to a lessee, operator or person other than the owner of the eligible very small meat processing establishment.
- 4. Applicant Eligibility. A person who is a very small meat processor or who is starting a very small meat processor business may apply to the Department for a grant under the Program.
  - 5. Application Procedure.
- a. Online Applications Only. An applicant for a grant under the Program shall be submitted through the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Single Application for Assistance online application system at www.esa.dced.state.pa.us.
- b. Application Window. Applications must be submitted through the Single Application for Assistance online application system between 7 a.m. on August 15, 2019, and 11:59 p.m. on September 30, 2019. Applications received outside of that application window will not be considered or reviewed.
- c. Application Requirements. An application for a grant under the Program shall contain the following information:

- i. The applicant's name, the organization name, a business address and a telephone number.
- ii. A list of corporate officers, if the applicant is a corporation.
- iii. The applicant's eligibility, setting forth information evidencing and attesting that the applicant meets the definition of a "very small meat processor."
- iv. A plan outlining the process being undertaken to apply for and obtain Federal certification as a meat processor.
- v. The estimated eligible costs for which reimbursement is sought, not to exceed 50% of project costs.
- vi. An attestation signed by the applicant stating the applicant, verifying the accuracy of the information presented on the application, and verifying the applicant is in good standing with all Federal licensure, recordkeeping and slaughter requirements, including the Federal Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points standards.
- d. *Eligible Costs*. The following costs are eligible for reimbursement under the Program:
- i. Invoiced costs directly incurred for the initial compliance inspection.
- ii. A one-time reimbursement for the cost, not including man hours, directly incurred in producing the required Federal Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points plan. If a professional consultant is utilized to develop the Federal Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points plan, reasonable costs may be reimbursed, as determined by the Department.
- iii. Up to 50% of the actual costs of a first-time purchase of equipment necessary for compliance with the Federal Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points plan.
- 7. Disposition and Review of Grant Applications. The Department will review each application, and supporting documentation submitted therewith, for completeness and accuracy. If an application is found to be incomplete or inaccurate, the Department may request additional documentation and may discontinue further processing of the application until the requested information is received.
- 8. Notice of Disposition of Application. The Secretary will make a decision with respect to each timely, complete grant application it receives by October 15, 2019, and will provide the applicant written notice of the disposition of that application.
- 9. Agreement Required. If the Secretary approves a grant application, and as a precondition to the Department's release of grant moneys to a successful applicant, the Department and the applicant shall execute a Grant Agreement which describes the terms and conditions subject to which the grant is made.
- 10. Distribution of Grant Money. As Program grants are reimbursement grants, the Department will not issue grant money until the successful applicant submits all of the following to the Department:
  - a. The date of the inspection.
- b. The name of the Federal inspector or veterinarian in charge of the inspection.
- c. A document signed by the Federal inspector or veterinarian in charge evidencing that the approved applicant's establishment passed the inspection.

d. Documentation of actual costs for which reimbursement is sought and payment of the costs.

Documents submitted to the Department under this Paragraph shall be directed to the Department of Agriculture, Attn: Dr. Scott Sheely, Special Assistant, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408.

11. Additional Information. Additional information may be obtained from the Department by contacting Dr. Scott Sheely, Special Assistant, (717) 346-0426, scsheely@pa.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1178.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$ 

# DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

#### **Actions on Applications**

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending July 23, 2019.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### **Holding Company Acquisitions**

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
07-18-2019	S & T Bancorp, Inc.	Filed

Indiana

Indiana County

Application for approval to acquire 100% of DNB Financial Corporation, Downingtown, PA, and thereby indirectly acquire 100% of DNB First, National Association, Downingtown, PA.

#### Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
07-18-2019	S & T Bank	Filed

Indiana

Indiana County

Application for approval to merge DNB First, National Association, Downingtown, PA, with and into S & T Bank, Indiana, PA.

#### **Branch Applications**

#### **De Novo Branches**

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action
07-15-2019	Penn Community Bank Doylestown Bucks County	426 North Main Street Doylestown Bucks County	Opened
07-22-2019	MCS Bank Lewistown Mifflin County	100 Commerce Drive Milroy Mifflin County	Filed

#### **Branch Relocations**

Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Location of Branch	Action
07-18-2019	Huntingdon Valley Bank Huntingdon Valley Montgomery County	To:	2005 South Easton Road Suite 304 Doylestown	Filed

**Bucks County** (Limited Service Facility)

1388 West Street Road From:

Warminster **Bucks County** 

(Limited Service Facility)

#### **Branch Discontinuances**

Date Name and Location of Applicant Location of Branch Action 3617 Route 202 Closed 07-12-2019 Penn Community Bank

Dovlestown Dovlestown **Bucks County Bucks County** 

#### CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1179. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

**Proposed Exchange of Property Cancellation** 

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department), acting through the Bureau of Forestry, has cancelled the proposed exchange of property

between the Department and Charles R. Rosamilia, Jr., Bonnie R. Rosamilia, Robert F. Larsen, Jr. and Cecilia G. Larsen (Rosamilia-Larsen) in Greene Township, Clinton County and Leidy Township, Clinton County.

> CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1180. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

# **APPLICATIONS**

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) **PERMITS**

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	$Permit\ Authority$	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Applications.

PA0254177

(Sewage)

Madison Pittsburgh

764 Waltz Mill Road

Ruffs Dale, PA 15679-1249

KOA STP

	egion: Clean Water Program Manager,	÷ ·	•	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	$EPA\ Waived\ Y/N?$
PA0063754 (Industrial)	Huntsville Water Treatment Plant 56 Reservoir Road Dallas Twp, PA 18612	Luzerne County Dallas Township	Huntsville Reservoir (CWF) (5-B)	Yes
PA0062316 (Sewage)	Blue Mountain Village STP 1249 Blue Mountain Circle Saylorsburg, PA 18353	Monroe County Ross Township	Aquashicola Creek (2-B)	Yes
PA0064041 (Industrial)	Lehigh Heavy Forge Corporation 275 Emery Street Bethlehem, PA 18015-1984	Northampton County Bethlehem City	Lehigh River (WWF) (2-C)	Yes
Southcentra	l Region: Clean Water Program Manag	ger, 909 Elmerton Avenue, H	Harrisburg, PA 17110. Pho	ne: 717-705-4707
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0248720 (SEW)	Brian Nicodemus 6091 Cortland Road Alum Bank, PA 15521-8021	Bedford County/ West St. Clair Township	UNT Dunning Creek/ 11-C	Y
	l Regional Office: Clean Water Prog Phone: 570.327.3636.	gram Manager, 208 W T	hird Street, Suite 101,	Williamsport, PA
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0232386 (Sewage)	Skytop Mountain Golf Club P.O. Box 132 State College, PA 16804-0132	Centre County Huston Township	Bald Eagle Creek (TSF, MF) (9-C)	Yes
PA0114316 (Sewage)	John & Sandra Erdley 193 Eagle Lane Millmont, PA 17845	Union County Hartley Township	Penns Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (6-A)	Yes
Southwest I 412.442.4000.	Regional Office: Clean Water Program	Manager, 400 Waterfront	Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15	222-4745. Phone
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
DAGGERA	3.6 1: Div. 1 1	777 . 7 7	TT 1 (7) (1)	37

County

Westmoreland

Sewickley Township

Unnamed Tributary to

Sewickley Creek

(WWF)

(19-D)

Yes

# II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone: 570.826.2511.

**PA0030139**, Sewage, SIC Code 9223, **PA Department of Corrections**, 1000 Folies Road, Dallas, PA 18612. Facility Name: PA Department of Corrections Dallas Sci. This existing facility is located in Jackson Township, **Luzerne County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), East Fork Harveys Creek (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 5-B and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .45 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentration	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX 93.8	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$0.11 \\ 25.0$	XXX XXX	$0.25 \\ 50$
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	112.6	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 Ammonia-Nitrogen	28.1 9.4 Report Total Mo	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	7.5 2.5 XXX	XXX XXX XXX	15 5 XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Copper, Total Lead, Total Zinc, Total	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and effluent limits for implementation of Pennsylvania's Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan are as follows for Outfall 001.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Monthly	(lbs/day) Annual	Monthly	Concentrat Monthly Average	ions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	XXX	9,741 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Monthly	Monthly Average	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	XXX	1,218 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

<sup>\*</sup> This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Landfilled at PaDEP approved sites.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0266817, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Fayette Township Juniata County, 181 Bunkertown Road, McAlisterville, PA 17049. Facility Name: Oakland Mills STP. This proposed facility is located in Fayette Township, Juniata County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Lost Creek (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 12-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .00765 MGD.—Final Limits.

	$Mass\ Unit$	s (lbs/day)		Concentrati	ons $(mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
El (MCD)	v	S	373737	v	_	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	1.6	2.6	XXX	25.0	40.0	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	1.9	2.9	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	0.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)						
Ammonia-Nitrogen	<b>.</b>			<b>.</b>		
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	1.6	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	0.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)						

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite disposal at another treatment facility.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Application No. PA0262056, Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO), Zimmerman Elvin (Elvin Zimmerman Farm CAFO), 180 Degan Road, Mifflintown, PA 17059-8491.

Zimmerman Elvin has submitted an application for an Individual NPDES permit for a renewal of an CAFO known as Elvin Zimmerman Farm CAFO, located in Fayette Township, **Juniata County**.

The CAFO is situated near Lost Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) in Watershed 12-A, which is classified for High Quality-Cold Water and Migratory Fish. The CAFO is designed to maintain an animal population of approximately 299.57 animal equivalent units (AEUs) consisting of 152,500 broilers, 1 beef finisher, and 1 beef calf. Manure is stored in the barns until time for export. A release or discharge to waters of the Commonwealth under normal operating conditions is not expected. Normal operating conditions are defined as conditions below a 100-year, 24-hour storm event.

The Department has conducted administrative and technical reviews of the application. Based on the preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department has made a tentative determination to issue an NPDES permit for the operation subject to the terms and conditions and monitoring and reporting requirements specified in the permit.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) permit waiver provision under 40 CFR 123.24(e) does not apply to this NPDES permit.

Application No. PA0248478, Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO), Michael Burkholder (Whispering Pines Farm CAFO), 313 Deka Road, Fleetwood, PA 19522-9068.

Michael Burkholder has submitted an application for an Individual NPDES permit for a renewal of an CAFO known as Whispering Pines Farm CAFO, located in Richmond Township, **Berks County**.

The CAFO is situated near Bieber Creek (EV) and Bieber Creek (EV, MF) in Watershed 3-D, which is classified for Exceptional Value Waters and Migratory Fish. The CAFO is designed to maintain an animal population of approximately 478.5 animal equivalent units (AEUs) consisting of 2,900 grow—finish pigs. Manure is stored in underbarn pits and then transferred between round concrete tanks located outside the barns. A release or discharge to waters of the Commonwealth under normal operating conditions is not expected. Normal operating conditions are defined as conditions below a 100-year, 24-hour storm event.

The Department has conducted administrative and technical reviews of the application. Based on the preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department has made a tentative determination to issue an NPDES permit for the operation subject to the terms and conditions and monitoring and reporting requirements specified in the permit.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) permit waiver provision under 40 CFR 123.24(e) does not apply to this NPDES permit.

**PA0037141**, Industrial, SIC Code 0921, **PA Fish & Boat Commission**, 1735 Shiloh Road, State College, PA 16801-8495. Facility Name: Huntsdale Fish Hatchery. This existing facility is located in Penn Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Yellow Breeches Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) and Yellow Breeches Creek (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-E and is classified for High Quality-Cold Water, High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 13.824 MGD, 11.232 MGD, and 12.384 MGD.

	Mass	(lb/day)		Concentro	ition (mg/l)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Ďaily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Instant. Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.5 Daily Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
${\rm CBOD_5} \atop {\rm CBOD_5}$	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	7.5
Intake	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

Parameters	Mass Average Monthly	(lb/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentro Average Monthly	ntion (mg/l) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
${ m CBOD}_5 \ { m Effluent\ Net} \ { m Jan\ 1}$ - Apr $30$	346	692	XXX	3.0	6.0	XXX
May 1 - Aug 31 Sep 1 - Dec 31 Total Suspended Solids	281 310	562 619	XXX XXX	3.0 3.0	6.0 6.0	XXX XXX
Intake Total Suspended Solids Total Suspended Solids Effluent Net	Report Report	Report Report	XXX XXX	Report Report	Report Report	XXX 8.7
Jan 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Aug 31 Sep 1 - Dec 31 Total Suspended Solids	403 328 361 Report	807 656 723 XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX	3.5 3.5 3.5 XXX	7.0 7.0 7.0 XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX
Total Suspended Solids	Total Mo XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Effluent Net Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Intake Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Intake Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Effluent Net Total Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	20 Report	XXX XXX
Jan 1 - Apr 30 Ammonia-Nitrogen	161	323	XXX	1.4	2.8	3.5
May 1 - Aug 31 Sep 1 - Dec 31 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	$\frac{131}{144}$	262 289	XXX XXX	1.4 1.4	2.8 2.8	3.5 3.5
Intake Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Effluent Net Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Phosphorus	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX XXX
Jan 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Aug 31 Sep 1 - Dec 31	230 187 206	461 374 413	XXX XXX XXX	2.0 2.0 2.0	4.0 4.0 4.0	5.0 5.0 5.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0.72 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0 Instant. Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	7.0 Daily Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
${\rm CBOD}_5 \atop {\rm CBOD}_5$	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	7.5
$\begin{array}{c} {\rm Intake} \\ {\rm CBOD}_5 \end{array}$	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Effluent Net Total Suspended Solids	18	36	XXX	3.0	6.0	XXX
Effluent Net Total Suspended Solids	21	42	XXX	3.5	7.0	XXX
Intake Total Suspended Solids	Report Report	Report Report	XXX XXX	Report Report	Report Report	XXX 8.7
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Intake Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Effluent Net	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Ďaily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen					•	
Effluent Net	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	20	XXX
Total Nitrogen						
Intake	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	3.6	7.2	XXX	0.6	1.2	1.5
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen						
Effluent Net	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen						
Intake	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	12	24	XXX	2.0	$\overline{4}.0$	5.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 0.0003 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX
				Geo Mean		

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan
- Minimum Required BMPs
- Biological monitoring Requirements for PCBs
- Biomass Reporting
- Total Suspended Solids Annual Reporting
- Drug & Chemical Usage for Aquaculture Facilities
- Additional Definitions for Aquatic Animal Production

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0022543**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Bally Borough Berks County**, P.O. Box 217, Bally, PA 19503-0217. Facility Name: Bally Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Washington Township, **Berks County**. Outfall 001 is located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County. Outfall 002 is located in Washington Township, Berks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), West Branch Perkiomen Creek (CWF, MF), and Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Perkiomen Creek (CWF, MF), are located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and are classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .5 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.41	XXX	1.3
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	104	166	XXX	25.0	40.0	50

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )						
Raw Šewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids		v				
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	125	188	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen				000 1120011		
Nov 1 - Apr 30	50	XXX	XXX	12.0	XXX	24
May 1 - Oct 31	25	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12
Total Phosphorus	$2.08^{\rm a}$	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,000.0 Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Bromide	Report Avg Qrtly Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, an overflow pipe, are based on a design flow of .8 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrati	ons (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Weekly	Instant.
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Average	Maximum
Flow (MGD) <sup>b</sup>	${f Report^b}$	${f Report^b}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	$\bar{\text{XXX}}$	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
			Inst Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX	25.0	40.0	50
Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	_					
Total Suspended Solids	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,000.0	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
35 4 6 00				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
Ammonio Nitrogon				Geo Mean		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Donont	XXX	XXX	12.0	XXX	24
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12
May 1 - Oct 31 Total Phosphorus	Report Report <sup>a</sup>	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Bromide	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Stream Flow, Start of	$4.3^{\mathrm{b}}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Discharge (cfs) <sup>b</sup>	Inst Min	2001	7222	71111	71/1/1	7222
Stream Flow, End of	$4.3^{\mathrm{b}}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Discharge (cfs) <sup>b</sup>	Inst Min	23232	23232	11111	11111	23232
Duration of Discharge (hours) <sup>b</sup>	XXX	$Report^{b}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

 $<sup>^{\</sup>rm a}$  When there is a discharge via outfall 002, the combined mass loadings for Total Phosphorus from the discharges at outfall 001 and outfall 002 must be  $\leq 2.08$  lbs/day as a monthly average.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>b</sup> Outfall 002 can be used for discharging of treated effluent from the chlorine contact tank only when the stream flow in UNT West Branch Perkiomen Creek is at least 4.3 cfs. Monitor and report stream flow in UNT West Branch Perkiomen Creek (in cfs) when Outfall 002 begins to discharge and when Outfall 002 stops discharging.

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): hauled off-site to approved facilities including other POTWs. In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Implementation of Industrial Pretreatment Program and reporting to U.S. EPA
- Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing
- Sludge Management Reporting
- Restrictions for when hauled-in wastes can be accepted
- Best Management Practices and PPC Plan to prevent contamination of stormwater leaving site

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0031861**, Sewage, SIC Code 8051, **Zerbe Sisters Nursing Center Inc.**, 2499 Zerbe Road, Narvon, PA 17555. Facility Name: Zerbe Health Care & Rehabilitation Center STP. This existing facility is located in Caernarvon Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Conestoga River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .036 MGD.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrate Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 0.11 \\ 25 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	0.36 50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	Report	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	Report	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	Report	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs)	XXX	219.31 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0009229**, Industrial, SIC Code 4011, **Norfolk Southern Railway Co.**, 1200 Peachtree Street Ne, Atlanta, GA 30309. Facility Name: Norfolk Southern Enola Yard. This existing facility is located in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Susquehanna River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-B and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .5 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX Report	XXX Report	XXX XXX	$0.5 \\ 25.0$	$\frac{1.0}{50.0}$	1.6 62
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	30.0	60.0	75
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Oil and Grease	$\operatorname{Report}$	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	15	XXX	30
				Daily Max		
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	*****	*****	*****	2.222	*****	10.000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	www	VVV	D	VVV	www
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen						
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Efficient Net	Total Mo	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	7222	71111	711111	711111	7222
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	2.0	4.0	5
Total Phosphorus	1	1				
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)						
Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Sulfate, Total	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chloride	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Bromide	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and effluent limits for implementation of Pennsylvania's Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan are as follows for Outfall 001.—Limits.

	Mass Uni	its (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Monthly	Monthly Average	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)						
Effluent Net	XXX	2,539 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net	XXX	93 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

<sup>\*</sup> This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sludge is treated and then sent to Republic Service for ultimate disposal.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Stormwater Requirements
- Chesapeake Bay TMDL Nutrient Monitoring Requirements
- Chemical Additive Notification Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**PA0272396**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, **Gary I. Snyder**, 4119 Maple Grove Drive, Erie, PA 16510-6601. Facility Name: Gary Snyder SRSTP. This proposed facility is located at 130 Gay Road, North East, PA 16428 in North East Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is a storm drain to Lake Erie, located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and classified for Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

	Mass Units	$SS \ Units \ (lbs/day)$ Concentrations $(mg/L)$				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instant. Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX

Sewage sludge is anaerobically stored for off-site disposal.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6340.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 6703408, Amendment No. 1, Sewerage, Northeastern York Sewer Authority, 176 Chestnut Street, P.O. Box 516, Mount Wolf, PA 17347-0516.

This proposed facility is located in East Manchester Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking permit approval for the addition of a dichlorination step to the treatment processes.

WQM Permit No. 2119402, Sewerage, Carlisle Borough, 53 West South Street, Carlisle, PA 17013.

This proposed facility is located in Hanover Borough, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking permit approval for the installation of hydrogen peroxide storage tank, a metering pump and a small prefabricated building to house both. They hydrogen peroxide will be injected into the existing wet well on site to mitigate hydrogen sulfide levels. This will occur at the Ridge Street Pumping Station # 2.

WQM Permit No. 5008201, Amendment No. 1, CAFO, Trout Brothers Farm, LLC, 508 Red Rock Road, Loysville, PA 17047.

This proposed facility is located in Jackson Township, Perry County.

Description of Proposed Operation/Activity: Seeking permit approval for a proposed HPDE-lined manure storage pond at the farm at 560 Three Springs Road, Blain, PA 17006 and three proposed adjoining concrete waste transfer tanks at the existing dairy operation at 508 Red Rock Road, Loysville, PA 17047.

WQM Permit No. 2196201, A5, Industrial Waste, Land O'Lakes, Inc., 405 Park Drive, Carlisle, PA 17015.

This proposed facility is located in South Middleton Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Operation/Activity: Seeking permit approval for replacement of wastewater 8" force main and replacement of the influent lift station. Including new pumps, controls, 12" piping, and wet well.

WQM Permit No. 2294401, Amendment No. 3, Sewerage, West Hanover Township Sewer Authority, 7901 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112.

This proposed facility is located in West Hanover Township, Dauphin County.

Description of Proposed Operation/Activity: Seeking permit approval for the replacement of the existing dewatering belt filter press and associated equipment with a new solids handling system, to include: a new volute dewater screw press, a new liquid polymer metering system, new rotary lobe sludge feed pumps, a new sludge grinder, a new lime/sludge blending unit, and a new lime feed and sludge cake screw conveyers.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 3006201 A-1, Industrial, Allegheny Energy Supply Company LLC, 800 Cabin Hill Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601.

This existing facility is located in Monongahela Township, Greene County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Operation of existing sodium hydroxide storage and feed equipment to control the pH of combustion residual leachate.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 6219410, Sewage, Anna D Clifton Estate, 116 Allegheny Center Mall, Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5333.

This proposed facility is located in Conewango Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 2519416, Sewage, Bonita Skrzypczyk, 8494 Buffalo Road, Harborcreek, PA 16421.

This proposed facility is located in Waterford Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

# VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Lackawanna County Conservation District, 1038 Montdale Road, Scott Township, PA 18447.

**NPDES** Receiving Permit No. Water / Use Applicant Name & Address County *Municipality* PAD350013 Pharmacann Penn Plant LLC Lackawanna Scott Twp Leggetts Creek (CWF, MF) 190 S Lasalle Ave Chicago, IL 60603 **EV** Wetlands

Lehigh County Conservation District, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Suite 105, Allentown, PA 18401.

NPDES
Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Receiving
PAD390131 William & Ashley Bender Lehigh N Whitehall Twp
4821 Shankweiler Rd
Orefield, PA 18069

Receiving
Water/Use
UNT to Jordan Creek
(HQ-CWF, MF)

Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

PAD480088 Williams Twp Northampton Williams Twp UNT to Frya Run (HQ-CWF, MF)

Easton, PA 18042

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Permit # Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Receiving Water/Use

PAD670034 Hillwood Enterprises LP York East Manchester Little Conewago Creek

Suite 302

Harrisburg, PA 17110-1787

(TSF, MF)

Permit #	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD210018	Landmark Homes at Cedar Run, LLC 1767 West Main Street Ephrata, PA 17522-1101	Cumberland	Mechanicsburg Borough	UNT Cedar Run (CWF)
PAD060032	Greater Berks Development Fund 606 Court Street Reading, PA 19601-3542	Berks	Reading City	Schuylkill River (WWF, MF)
PAD210034	OSL Holdings LLC 3399 Trindle Road Camp Hill, PA 17011-4407	Cumberland	South Middleton Township	Molly Grub Run (HQ, MF)
	Region: Waterways & Wetlands Prog		rfront Drive, Pittsburgh, P.	A 15222, Dana Drake

Danainina

ke, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

Permit No.	Applicant & Address	County	Municipality	$Stream\ Name$
PAD630043	Cyprus Amax Minerals Company 333 North Central Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85004	Washington County	Smith Township	Burgetts Fork (WWF)

#### VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

PAG-12 **CAFOs** 

#### MS4 PAG-13 Notices of Intent Received.

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Waiver Application Submitted (Y/N)	$Pollutant \ Reduction \ Plan \ Submitted \ (Y/N)$
PAG136220	Crafton Borough 100 Stotz Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15205-2893	Crafton Borough Allegheny County	Y	N
PAG136101	Speers Borough 300 Phillips Street Charleroi, PA 15022-1029	Speers Borough Washington County	N	Y

#### STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

### PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOS

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

# ACT 38 NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	AEU's	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	New or Renewal
Scattered Acres Farms 229 Tyson School Road Catawissa, PA 17820	Columbia	2,672.4	781.59	Broiler chickens, finishing swine	South Branch Roaring Creek, UNT to South Branch Roaring Creek, UNT to Mugser Run, Mugser Run, UNT to Roaring Creek, Roaring Creek (headwaters)	New plan for crop years 2020, 2021, 2022
Brian Doutrich 750 Whitman Rd Lebanon, PA 17042	Lebanon	81.4	635.44	Poultry- Pullets, Beef	NA	Renewal
Stephen L. Hershey 500 Florin Ave Mt. Joy, PA 17552	Lancaster	155.2	1,323.23	Layers	NA	R
Ken Meck 1503 Beaver Valley Pike Willow Street, PA 17584	Lancaster	76	361.55	Pullets/ Beef	NA	R
Philip Hoover 2862 Harvest Rd Elizabethtown, PA 17022	Lancaster	51.2	367.64	Broilers	NA	R
Quint T Egg Farm Tim Wentzel 3819 Powells Valley Road Halifax, PA 17032	Dauphin	214.1	446.35	Poultry (Layers) Beef Cattle	N/A	Renewal
Round Hill Poultry Travis and Mitchell Miller 6108 Carlisle Pike East Berlin, PA 17316	Adams	34.2	366.67	Poultry	NA	Renewal
PARX Casino & Racing 3001 Street Road Bensalem, PA 19020	Bucks	452.4	1,650	Horse	NA	Renewal

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 2219506, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Susquehanna Area Regional Airport Authority

Municipality Lower Swatara Township

County	Dauphin		afe Drinking Water Program Man- et, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.
Responsible Official	Scott W. Snoke	0 .	, Public Water Supply.
	One Terminal Drive Suite 300		Mahoning Township
	Middletown, PA 17057	Applicant	Municipal Authority
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	Township or Borough	Mahoning Township
Consulting Engineer	Thomas J. Galatro, P.E.	County	Armstrong
	Glace Associates, Inc. 3705 Trindle Road	Responsible Official	Forrest Rearick
	Camp Hill, PA 17011	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Application Received:	7/16/2019	Consulting Engineer	Robert Roach
Description of Action	Installation of a well head treatment system at Well No. 12		Senate Engineering 420 William Pitt Way Pittsburgh, PA 15238
	for the treatment of PFCs utilizing granular activated carbon.	Application Received Date	July 12, 2019
Permit No. 2219507 Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public	Description of Action	Replacement of water tank, water lines and pump station.
Applicant	Gratz Borough	Permit No. 3719501	, Public Water Supply.
пррисани	Water Revenue Fund	Applicant	JCD Heritage Hills LLC
Municipality	Gratz Borough	Township or Borough	Pulaski Township
County	Dauphin	County	Lawrence
Responsible Official	Larry R. Shade	Responsible Official	Clark Dong
	Water System Superintendent P.O. Box 305	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
	Gratz, PA 17030	Consulting Engineer	Carl Petrus
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply		Petrus Engineering 149 Donation Road
Consulting Engineer	N Peter Fleszar, P.E.		Greenville, PA 16124
	Glace Associates, Inc. 3705 Trindle Road	Application Received Date	July 12, 2019
	Camp Hill, PA 17011	Description of Action	Construction of new water
Application Received:	7/19/2019	Description of Action	treatment plant.
Description of Action	Modifications to the spring boxes of the Cold & Bowers Springs for	MINO	R AMENDMENT
~	flow monitoring and control.		d Under the Pennsylvania Safe t (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).
	afe Drinking Water Program Man- Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.		ater Supply Management Program ont Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-
Permit No. 5046492	<b>2-T1-A1</b> , Public Water Supply.	4745.	
Applicant	Creekside Springs, LLC	Application No. 021	19521MA, Minor Amendment.
	667 Merchant Street Ambridge, PA 15003	Applicant	Pennsylvania American
[Township or Borough]	Ambridge Borough		Water Company 852 Wesley Drive
Responsible Official	James Sas	·	Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
	Managing Partner Creekside Springs, LLC	[Township or Borough]	Burgettown Borough
	667 Merchant Street Ambridge, PA 15003	Responsible Official	David Kaufman VP Engineering Pennsylvania American Water
Type of Facility	Bottled water plant		Company
Consulting Engineer	Widmer Engineering, Inc. 806 Lincoln Place		852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
	Beaver Falls, PA 15010	Type of Facility	Water system
Application Received Date	July 5, 2019	Consulting Engineer	Pennsylvania American Water Company
Description of Action	Addition of alkaline water as a finished product.		300 Galley Road McMurray, PA 15317

Application Received Date July 15, 2019

Description of Action

Installation of approximately 5,000 feet of 12-inch diameter transmission main.

### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appro-

priate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Susquehanna Rental Properties, LLC Dallastown Site, 400 East Locust Street, Dallastown Borough and York Township, York County. POWER Engineers, Inc., 1410 East Market Street, York, PA 17403, on behalf of Susquehanna Rental Properties, LLC, 3446 Brenneman Road, Glen Rock, PA 17327, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with volatile organic compounds. The site will be remediated to the Site-Specific Standard. Future use of the site is will be developed into a multi-tenant, commercial/light industrial facility. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the York Daily Record, York Dispatch and York Sunday News on July 11, 2019.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Broad and Washington & U-Haul Site, 1223-1245 Washington Street, 1301-133 Washington Street, 1001-1029 South Broad Street & 130-1342 Carpenter Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Shad Manning, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Second Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Tina Roberts, Broad and Washington Partners, LP, 817 North 3rd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The presence of metals, chlorinated solvents, petroleum compounds and PAH's impacted the soil and groundwater. They intend to attain a residential standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Philadelphia Daily News* on May 28, 2019.

ICI Americas Inc., 310 Turner Lane, West Goshen Township, Chester County. Daniel P. Sheehan, P.E., Arcadis, U.S. Inc., Suite 820, 824 East Market Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 on behalf of Lisa Krogman, Akzo Nobel Inc., 525 West Van Buren Street, Chicago, IL 60607 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site has been found to be contaminated with trichloroethene and other volatile organic compounds which have contaminated soil and groundwater on the site and groundwater downgradient of the site. The proposed future use of the property will be commercial/industrial. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Digitalfirst Medial on May 20, 2019.

114 South Washington Street, 114 South Washington Street, Pottstown Borough, Montgomery County. Ken Wible, WC Development Group, LLC, 114 South Washington Street, P.O. Box 379, Pottstown, PA 19464 on behalf of Joseph Kraycik, Environmental Standards, Inc., 1140 Valley Forge Road, P.O. Box 379, Pottstown, PA 19464 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater have been found to be contaminated with arsenic. The future use of the property is expected to remain non-residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Mercury* on May 30, 2019.

United States Steel Corporation (KIPC), One Ben Fairless Drive, Falls Township, Bucks County. John Garges, GHD Services Inc., 410 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341 on behalf of Michael H. Leon, Unites States Steel Corporation, 1350 Penn Avenue, Suite 200, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil has been contaminated with the release

of VOCs, SVOCs, metals and PCBs. The current and anticipated future use of the site is commercial/industrial. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Bucks County Courier Times* on June 4, 2019.

4 Stagecoach Road, 4 Stagecoach Road, Tinicum Township, Bucks County. Bradley D. Musser, Willow Grove Consulting, LLC, d.b.a. PennJersey Environmental LLC, Consulting, 744 Milford Warren Glen Road, Milford, NJ 08848 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Miller, P.O. Box 175, Erwinna, PA 18920 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site has been found to be contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The proposed future use of the property will remain residential for private occupancy. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Bucks County Courier Times on May 30, 2019.

White Clay Point Property, 9060 & 9090 Gap Newport Pike (PA Route 41) and 316 Sunny Dell Road, New Garden Township, Chester County. Terence A. O'Reilly, PG, TriState Environmental Management Services, Inc., 368 Dunksferry Road, Bensalem, PA 19020 on behalf of Joshua G. Schrier, PR New Garden Limited Partnership (9060 Gap Newport Pike and 316 Sunny Dell Road Parcels) and PR New Garden/Chesco Limited Partnership (9060 Gap Newport Pike Parcel) c/o PREIT Associates, LP, 200 South Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19102 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be impacted by constituents of No. 2 fuel oil. The future use of the property will be either partly or completely residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Daily Local News on June 3, 2019.

601-701 Washington Street Property, 601-701 Washington Street, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County. Michael Gonshor, P.G., Roux Associates, Inc., 402 Heron Drive, Logan Township, NJ 08085 on behalf of Kevin Kyle, 601 Washington Street Associates, K.P., 201 King of Prussia Road, Suite 510, Radnor, PA 19087 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be contaminated with the release of PCE, TCE, metals, VOCs, and PAHs. Currently, the site is mostly vacant, with portions of it being used as the storage and sale of landscaping materials as well as for the storage of boats used by local rowing teams. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Times Herald* on May 1, 2019.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

SWN TI-07—Cupper-Pad, Blacks Creek Road, Liberty, Liberty Township, Tioga County. Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205, on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Road 92 N, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with produced fluid. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the residential Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Sun Gazette* on July 12, 2019.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit Application No. 301197. Shawville Power LLC, 250 Power Plant Rd, Shawville, PA 16873, Bradford Township, Clearfield County. Application for Reissuance of Residual Waste Permit No. 301197 for the operation of the Shawville Ash Disposal Site from Gen On Northeast Management to Shawville Power LLC. The application was received by the Northcentral Regional Office on July 15, 2019.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the permit application may contact the Williamsport Regional Office, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

Permit Application No. 101578. Northern Tier Solid Waste Authority, P.O. Box 10, Burlington, PA 18814, Hamilton Township, Tioga County. Application for Renewal of Solid Waste Permit No. 101578 for the operation of the Tioga County Transfer Station. The application was received by the Northcentral Regional Office on July 22, 2019.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the permit application may contact the Williamsport Regional Office, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

# **AIR QUALITY**

# PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-0094C: Metallurgical Products, Inc. (810 Lincoln Avenue, West Chester, PA 19381) for installation of a Kimre Fiber Bed Filter System (C05) at the existing copper alloying facility located in West Goshen Township, Chester County. Post-control Particulate Matter (PM) and Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) emissions are less than major source thresholds for the Philadelphia Metropolitan Area; the facility is classified as a Natural Minor Facility. The plan approval will include monitoring, testing, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

PA48-00003F: Keystone Cement Company (P.O. Box A, Routes 329 and 987, Bath, PA 18014) for the Modification of the existing bumer system with a new burner system that will allow for the firing of various fuels, including natural gas. The replacement burner system will provide kiln fuel flexibility and will not increase kiln clinker production capacity.

The project is expected to include, but is not limited to, the following changes and or equipment.

- o Installation of natural gas supply line to facility
- o Upgraded burner management system (monitor and control fuel flow to the burner pipe)
  - o Gas burner set (e.g., burner lance, nozzle, hoses, etc.)
  - o Oil burner set (e.g., burner lance, nozzle, hoses, etc.)
  - o Coal burner reconfiguration from tangential to in-line
  - o Primary combustion air system

All requirements that have already been established in the facilities current Title V Permit will be complied with. The new burner system will allow for the addition of Natural Gas to the fuel mix along with having the capability to burn 100% Natural Gas. The new burner system along with the burning of natural gas will be required to meet all applicable emission limits and will be required to monitor and recordkeeping of emissions, fuel usages, and production outputs for the facility located in East Allen Township, Northampton County.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

65-00767B: Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC (111 Conner Lane, Bell Vernon, PA 15012) Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44—127.46 that the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue Air Quality Plan Approval 65-00767B to allow the construction and initial temporary operation of one (1) 2,128 bhp Cummins C1540 N6CB 4-stroke lean burn natural gas-fired engine controlled by an oxidation catalyst and SCR system to generate electricity for use at the Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill located in Rostraver Township, Westmoreland County.

Potential to emit from the project is estimated to be 2.1 tons of nitrogen oxides ( $\mathrm{NO_x}$ ), 5.55 tons of carbon monoxide ( $\mathrm{CO}$ ), 1.23 ton of particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter ( $\mathrm{PM_{10}}$ ), 0.04 ton of sulfur dioxide ( $\mathrm{SO_2}$ ), 4.11 tons of volatile organic compounds (VOC), and 1.09 ton of total hazardous air pollutants (HAPs). Best available technology (BAT) for the proposed natural gasfired engines is lean burn combustion technology, installation and proper operation of catalytic oxidation and SCR, good combustion practices, and proper maintenance and operation.

The authorization is subject to State regulations including 25 Pa. Code § 123.13, § 123.21, § 123.31, and § 123.41, Federal New Source Performance Standards including 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart JJJJ for spark ignition internal combustion engines, and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants including 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. Plan Approval has been condi-

tioned to ensure compliance with all applicable rules. This includes testing, work practice, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions. Once compliance with the Plan Approval is demonstrated, the applicant will subsequently apply for a State Only Operating Permit in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Subchapter F.

The plan approval application, the Department's review memorandum, the proposed plan approval, and other relevant information are available for review by any interested party at the Department's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the plan approval application for the facility, a person may contact the Department at 412-442-4000

A person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department through Alexander Sandy, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; asandy@pa.gov; or fax 412.442.4194. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval (PA-65-00767B), and concise statement of the objections to the plan approval issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

24-017E: Morgan Advanced Materials & Technology, Inc. (441 Hall Avenue, St. Marys, PA 15857) for the modification of emission limits and operating conditions associated with two (2) existing batch coking ovens at their facility in the City of St. Marys, Elk County.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue Plan Approval 24-017E to Morgan Advanced Materials & Technology, Inc. for the modification of emission limits and operating conditions associated with two (2) existing batch coking ovens at the company's facility located at 441 Hall Avenue, City of St. Marys, Elk County. The facility currently has a State Only Operating Permit No. 24-00017. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into the State Only Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval No. 24-017E is for the modification of emission limits and operating conditions associated with two (2) existing batch coking ovens (Source IDs 103 & 110). Emission limits for  $\mathrm{SO}_2$  and VOC for the subject sources will be changed from a lb/hr basis to a 12-month rolling tons per year basis, and will be combined for the group of two sources. Additionally, testing, recordkeeping and work practice requirements will be combined for the two sources. Based on the information provided by the applicant and DEP's own analysis, emissions from the subject source(s) will not exceed 10.3 tons of sulfur dioxide and 0.84 ton of volatile organic compounds (VOC) per year.

The Plan Approval will contain additional testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis, and other documents used in the evaluation are available for public inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the address shown below. To make an appointment, contact Records Management at 814-332-6340

Anyone wishing to provide DEP with additional information they believe should be considered may submit the information to the address shown below. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of the last day of publication. Written comments should include the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval; No. 24-017E, and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted on the comments received during the public comment period. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Eric Gustafson, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335, 814-332-6940.

**03-179A:** Leading Technologies, Inc. (1153 Industrial Park Road, Leechburg, PA 15656), plan approval application received for the installation and initial operation of two replacement scrubbers at their existing non-TV facility located in Parks Township, **Armstrong County**.

**42-004K:** American Refining Group, Inc. (77 North Kendall Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701-1726), The Department intends to issue plan approval 42-004K to American Refining Group, Inc. This is an existing Title V facility (42-00004) located at 77 North Kendall Avenue in The City of Bradford, **McKean County**.

This facility is a major stationary source of  $\mathrm{NO_x}$  and VOCs and was in existence before July 20, 2012. As such, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 129.96, this facility is subject to the Department's RACT II requirements under §§ 129.97—129.100. The presumptive and exempt sources will be addressed during the modification of the facility operating permit. Non-presumptive sources will be addressed in this plan approval.

ARG has proposed that the facility achieves RACT II compliance in part through the installation and operation of a flare control device. Plan approval application 42-004K proposes the construction and initial operation of the subject flare which will control emissions from the solvent dewaxing unit inert gas blanket process vent. The dewaxing unit inert gas blanket process vent is part of Source 206, Equipment Leaks Of VOC In Petroleum Refineries, and is a non-presumptive RACT II affected source.

Steam demand for the proposed flare's steam assist function will be provided by Boiler 6 (Source 035). The source's increase in actual emissions, caused by the project, makes Boiler 6 an affected source. This facility is major under the PSD and NNSR program. Affected sources' emission increases are considered during PSD and NNSR review. The affected Boiler 6 commenced operation in January 2017 and this plan approval application was received October 1, 2019. The Department

received a complete application for the project less than 2 years after the affected source commenced operation. The actual emissions increase would be compared to the new source's PTE previously used for NNSR/PSD purposes during authorization; therefore, emissions from the affected source are not considered during the review.

PTE emissions of  $PM_{10}$  and  $SO_2$  are expected to increase less than 1 tpy as a result of this project.  $NO_x$  PTE emission will increase approximately 7.5 tpy. CO PTE emissions will increase approximately 2 tpy. VOC PTE emissions will be reduced approximately 185 tpy.

The flare is subject to the applicable requirements of 40 CFR 60 Subpart Ja, 40 CFR 60 Subpart A, and 40 CFR 63 Subpart CC.

The Plan Approval will contain testing, recordkeeping, emission restriction, reporting, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

The operator will be required to monitor the flare for the presence of a pilot flame and record the monitoring results. Only natural gas will be permitted for use as pilot gas and assist gas. The flare shall not combust more than 103.6 MMCF/yr. The flare shall achieve a 98% or greater VOC destruction efficiency or a VOC outlet concentration less than or equal to 20 parts per million by volume. The operator will record maintenance of the flare and the amount of gasses combusted.

Public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(e)(1), all the pertinent documents regarding this application (applications, review memos, and draft approvals) are also available for review from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP Office (Air Quality). Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP at (814) 332-6340.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(e)(2), a 30-day comment period, from the date of publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494 and must contain the following: name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments; identification of the proposed plan approval [42-004K: American Refining Group]; and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such for a public hearing should be directed to Eric A. Gustafson, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335; Phone # (814) 332-6819.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.45, a person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department's Northwest Region.

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

38-05035: EPP Renewable Energy LLC (1610 Russell Road, Lebanon, PA 17046) to issue a Title V Operating Permit for the electric generating facility located in North Annville Township, Lebanon County. The actual emissions from the facility in 2018 are estimated at 16.5 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub>, 66.3 tpy of CO, 3.5 tpy of PM<sub>10</sub>, 4.1 tpy of SO<sub>x</sub>, 8.3 tpy of VOC and 7.3 tpy of Formaldehyde. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

23-00064: Lawn Croft Cemetery (1000 West Ridge Road, Linwood, PA 19061), located in Lower Chichester Township, Delaware County, for operation of two (2) units of human crematoriums. This is a renewal of their State-only operating permit issued in 2004. The renewal contains all applicable monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

46-00026: Global Packaging Inc. (209 Brower Ave., Oaks, PA 19456) for operation of a consumer products packaging facility in Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County. The permit is for a non-Title V (State only) facility. The college has a previously established facility-wide limit of 24.99 TPY of VOC, 9.99 TPY of individual HAP and 24.99 TPY of total HAP. Plan Approvals 46-0026H and 46-0026I have been incorporated during this renewal. Exempt Cold Cleaning Machines and an exempt emergency generator have been added as Source IDs 200 and 301 respectively. Also, applicable sections from 25 Pa. Code § 129.67a have been added to the flexographic presses. The facility is not subject to Greenhouse Gases reporting. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

**39-00102: R.R. Donnelley** (700 Nestle Way, Suite 200, Breinigsville, PA 18031-1522). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only Natural Minor Permit for the R.R. Donnelley Allentown facility located in Upper Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**. The facility operates digital and offset lithographic sheetfed presses. The

sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide ( $NO_x$ ), sulfur oxides ( $SO_x$ ), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The proposed permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-03076: New Enterprise Lime & Stone Company, Inc. (3580 Division Highway, East Earl, PA 17519) for the stone crushing operations at the Weaverland Quarry in East Earl Township, Lancaster County. This is for the renewal of the existing State-only permit. Potential air emissions from the facility are estimated to be 19.13 tpy of PM with actual controlled emissions projected to be 4.37 tons. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

**08-00012: Cargill Meat Solutions Corproation** (P.O. Box 188, Wyalusing, PA 18853-0188) for the facility located in Wyalusing Township, Bradford County. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility. The subject facility has the following potential emissions: 80.61 TPY of carbon monoxide; 91.24 TPY of nitrogen oxides; 90.92 TPY of sulfur oxides; 95.33 TPY of particulate matter; 5.34 TPY of volatile organic compounds and 99,924 TPY of greenhouse gases. The Department has determined that the sources at the facility satisfy best available technology (BAT) requirements, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as the Standards of Performance for Small Industrial, Commercial, Institutional Steam Generating Units, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Dc Sections 60.40c through 60.48c and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ Sections 63.6580 through 63.6675. The operating permit renewal will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

41-00026: General Cable Industries Inc. (409 Reighard Avenue, Williamsport, PA 17701) for the facility located in the City of Williamsport, Lycoming County. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility. The subject facility has the following potential emissions: 95.95 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 21.38 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 0.06 ton per year of sulfur oxides, 10.16 tons per year of particulate matter, 14.19 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, and 0.1 ton per year of total HAPs. The Department has determined that the sources at the facility satisfy best available technology (BAT) requirements, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ Sections 63.6580—63.6675. The operating permit renewal will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

18-00021: Avery Dennison Performance Polymers (171 Craketown Road, Mill Hall, PA 17751-8608) for the facility located in Bald Eagle Township, **Clinton County**. The facility is currently operating under the State Only operating permit 18-00021. The facility's sources include a Polymer Products Processing Operation, Storage Tanks, three (30 diesel-fired engines, research and development hood and several small natural gas-fired combustion units. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility. The subject facility has the following potential emissions: 10.01 TPY of carbon monoxide; 18.33 TPY of nitrogen oxides; 0.16 TPY of sulfur oxides; 0.80 TPY of particulate matter; 9.71 TPY of volatile organic compounds; 9.57 TPY of total combined volatile hazardous air pollutants and 14,942 TPY of greenhouse gases. The Department has determined that the sources at the facility satisfy best available technology (BAT) requirements, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII Sections 60.4200-60.4217 as well as the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ Sections 63.6580—63.6675. The operating permit renewal will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

04-00443: Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC (118 Park Road, Darlington, PA 16115) Synthetic Minor State-Only Operating Permit is for a hazardous and nonhazardous spent sorbent (activated carbon) regeneration facility located in Darlington Township, Beaver County. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.424 and § 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and is providing notice that it intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the above-mentioned facility. Sources of emissions consist of five rotary kilns of varying sizes and associated supporting equipment such as dry feed hoppers, storage tanks, and screening operations. The kilns are controlled by varying sizes of afterburners, followed by a venturi scrubber and packed column adsorber in series. Material handling and screening operations are controlled by baghouses. The facility is required to conduct daily surveys of the site when operating to ensure compliance with visible stack, fugitive, and potentially objectionable odor emission requirements and maintain records of those surveys. Facility-wide potential emissions are projected to be 19.9 tons per year (TPY)  $NO_x$ , 12.3 TPY CO, 3.3 TPY VOC,  $30.5 \text{ TPY PM}_{-10}$ ,  $0.2 \text{ TPY $O_x}$ , 0.34 TPY total HAP, and 0.16 TPY for single HAP (HCl). The air quality permit includes operation requirements, emission limits, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site. Stack testing will be required once every five years.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of the State-Only Operating Permit may submit the information to Bradley Spayd, Air Quality Engineering Specialist, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Written comments must contain the following: name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments; identification of the proposed Operating Permit (04-00443); and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Bradley Spayd, Air Quality Engineering Specialist, at the above address.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at: https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Receipt of Plan Approval Applications and Intent to Issue Plan Approvals, and Intent to Issue Amended Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B and Subchapter F. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

**40-00126B:** Hazleton Hiller, LLC, Stockton Mountain Road Site (414 Stockton Mountain Road, P.O. Box 435, Hazleton, PA 18201) for their facility located in Hazle Twp, Luzerne County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to Hazleton Hiller, LLC (Stockton Mountain Road Site) (414 Stockton Mountain Road, P.O. Box 435, Hazleton, PA 18201) for their facility located in Hazle Twp, Luzerne County. This Plan Approval No. 40-00126B will be incorporated into a Synthetic Minor Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Plan Approval No. 40-00126B is for the installation and operation of a carrier vibrating dryer system fueled by natural gas with a duel cyclonic separator and baghouse. The vibrating dryer operation is subject to NSPS Subpart Y requirements. The company shall be subject to and comply with 25 Pa. Code § 123.31 for malodorous emissions. These limits will meet BAT requirements for this source. The Plan Approval and Operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No.: 40-00126B and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Phone # 570-826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

**54-00092A: Vamtec Reading Carbon LLC** (200 Mahantongo Street, Pottsville, PA 17901) for their facility located in Hazle Twp, **Luzerne County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to Vamtec Reading Carbon LLC (200 Mahantongo Street, Pottsville, PA 17901) for their facility located in Hazle Twp, Luzerne County. This Plan Approval No. 54-00092A will be incorporated into a Synthetic Minor Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Plan Approval No. 54-00092A is for the installation and operation of an anthracite coal calcining facility with associated air cleaning equipment The Plan Approval and Operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No.: 54-00092 and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Phone # 570-826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

**64-00020A: Federal Bureau of Prisons—USP Canaan** (P.O. Box 400, Waymart, PA 18472) for their facility located in Waymart Borough, **Wayne County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to Federal Bureau of Prisons—USP Canaan (P.O. Box 400, Waymart, PA 18472) for their facility located in Waymart Borough, Wayne County. This Plan Approval No. 64-00020AA will be incorporated into a Synthetic Minor Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Plan Approval No. 64-00020AA is for the operation of three emergency generators. The company shall be subject to and comply with NSPS Subpart IIII. The Plan Approval and Operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No.: 64-00020A and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Phone # 570-826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

### COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as

provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities. When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

17921603 and NPDES No. PA0214612. Greenwood Processing & Loading Complex, LLC, (1340 Hoyt Road, Curwensville, PA 16833). To renew the permit for the Bells Landing Tipple in Greenwood Township, Clearfield County and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 19, 2019. Application received: June 18, 2019.

32031301 and NPDES No. PA0235580. Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). To renew the permit for the Lowry Deep Mine in Center and White Townships, Indiana County and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 15, 2019. Application received: June 14, 2019.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 32820134 and NPDES No. PA0606154, MB Energy, Inc., 175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA

15717, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Grants, Banks, Canoe, & Montgomery Townships, Indiana County, affecting 39.5 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Little Mahoning Creek, unnamed tributary to Cush Creek, classified for the following use: high quality—cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 11, 2019.

Permit No. 56920113, Heritage Coal & Natural Resources, LLC, 550 Beagle Road, Rockwood, PA 15557, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Summit and Elk Lick Townships, **Somer**set County, affecting 108 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Casselman River, classified for the following uses: cold water fishes and warm water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 15, 2019.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

61130101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0259462. Hillside Stone, LLC (4080 Sandy Lake Road, Sandy Lake, PA 16145). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine in Irwin Township, Venango County affecting 52.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Scrubgrass Creek, classified for the following: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 16, 2019.

Noncoal Applications Received

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Table 2

30-day DailyInstantaneousMaximumParameterAverageMaximum 10 to 35 mg/l 20 to 70 mg/l 25 to 90 mg/l Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity\*

 $\ensuremath{pH^*}\xspace^*$  The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

New Stanton District Office: P.O Box 133, 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

03122001 and NPDES Permit No. PA0252417. Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). NPDES renewal application for continued mining to an existing large noncoal surface mine, located in West Franklin, Winfield and Clearfield Townships, Armstrong and Butler Counties, affecting 187.6 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Buffalo Creek and Long Run; Buffalo Creek and Long Run, classified for the following use: HQ-TSF. Creekside Mushrooms LTD is the potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Renewal application received: July 15, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 8074SM1C6 and NPDES No. PA0013722. Glasgow, Inc., (P.O. Box 1089, Glenside, PA 19038), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Montgomery and Lower Gwynedd Townships, Montgomery County affecting 63.5 acres, receiving stream: Park Creek/Little Neshaminy Creek, classified for the following uses: warm water fishes and migratory fishes. Application received: July 5, 2019.

Permit No. SM351-1. Harry Moore d/b/a Moore's Gravel Pit, (66 Moore Road, Lake Ariel, PA 18436-3267), Stage I & II bond release of a quarry operation in Salem Township, Wayne County affecting 15 acres on property owned by Timothy Albert Moore. Application received: July 10, 2019.

Permit No. 06980301C5 and NPDES No. PA0223883. Highway Materials, Inc., (409 Stenton Avenue, Flourtown, PA 19031), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Alsace Township,

Berks County affecting 223.1 acres, receiving stream: Bernhart Creek, classified for the following uses: warm water fishes and migratory fishes. Application received: July 10, 2019.

#### MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

Parameter	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*		greater than 6.0; less than 9	.0

Alkalinity greater than acidity\*

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania* 

<sup>\*</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

Bulletin and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

NPDES No. PA0215830 (Mining Permit No. 30733707), Consol Mining Company LLC, (CNX Center, 1000 Consol Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Robena Refuse Disposal Area in Monongahela Township, Greene County. Surface Acres Affected 789.6. Receiving streams: Whiteley Creek, classified for the following use: WWF and Unnamed Tributary 41183 to Whiteley Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. The application was considered administratively complete on January 18, 2019. Application received: June 12, 2018.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits previously described for coal mining activities.

Outfall 001 discharges to: Whiteley Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 (Lat: 39° 49′ 34″ Long: -79° 56′ 52″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.7	3.4	4.25
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35.0	70.0	90.0
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.3	2.6	3.25
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Chloride	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Bromide	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	$\bar{9}.0$
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	50	100	100

Outfall 002 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary 41183 to Whiteley Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 (Lat: 39° 49′ 26″ Long: -79° 58′ 24″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	3.8
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35.0	70.0	90.0
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Chloride	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Bromide	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	-	-	Report

Outfall 003 discharges to: Whiteley Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 (Lat: 39° 50′ 13" Long: -79° 56′ 30") are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.7	3.4	4.25
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35.0	70.0	90.0
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.3	2.6	3.25
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	$\operatorname{Report}$

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	50	100	100

Outfall 004 discharges to: Whiteley Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 (Lat: 39° 49′ 46″ Long: -79° 56′ 37″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.7	3.4	4.25
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35.0	70.0	90.0
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.3	2.6	3.25
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
рH	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	$\bar{9}.0$
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	50	100	100

EPA waiver is not in effect.

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

NPDES Permit No. PA0225991 on GP105 No. 58192501. P. Scott Baldwin, (12160 SR 106, Kingsley, PA 18826), new NPDES Permit for a bluestone quarry operation in New Milford Township, Susquehanna County, affecting 10.8 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Nine Partners Creek/Tunkhannock Creek Watershed and Wellsmans Creek/Salt Lick Creek Watershed, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes and HQ—cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: March 5, 2019.

Non-discharge BMP's shall be in effect.

# FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484.250.5160.

E09-1033: Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA 19406, Warrington Township, Bucks County, ACOE, Philadelphia District.

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation District 6-0 (PennDOT 6-0) is proposing to perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities within an unnamed tributary to Little Neshaminy (WWF-MF) as well as the main branch of Little Neshaminy (WWF-MF) associated with the S.R. 2038 County Line Road Resurfacing Project:

1. To excavate an already existing drainage swale/unnamed tributary (WWF-MF) to enhance drainage to the Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) resulting in 296.4 linear feet (1,397.2 square feet) of permanent steam

channel impact located at Sta 294+25.00. This activity also includes the placement of fill and riprap rock apron resulting 969.6 square feet and 113.7 square feet of permanent impact within the floodway of the Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF).

- 2. To grade within the floodway of Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) to facilitate drainage of a stormwater facility resulting in 1,826.3 square feet of permanent floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of minor fill and riprap rock apron within a drainage swale to Little Neshaminy Creek located at Sta 294+25.00 resulting in 9.4 linear feet (32.9 square feet) and 24.4 linear feet (256.6 square feet) of permanent stream channel impact.
- 3. To remove a 26.5-foot long, masonry stone arch bridge, and in its place, construct and maintain a 67.2-foot long, 14-foot by 8-foot single cell precast box culvert carrying an unnamed tributary to Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) located at Sta 336+98.70 resulting in 53.6 linear feet (955.6 square feet) of permanent stream channel impact, 28.2 linear feet (343.7 square feet) of temporary stream channel impact, and 80.3 square feet of permanent floodway impact. Additional impact to the channel includes 65.5 linear feet (292.3 square feet) of permanent stream impact due to the placement of riprap protection. Floodway impacts include the placement of fill and riprap protection resulting in an additional 696.5 square feet and 428.3 square feet of permanent floodway impact.
- 4. To remove a 84-inch by 60-inch corrugated steel arch pipe culvert, and in its place, construct and maintain a 61.3-foot long, 103-inch by 71-inch arch pipe culvert carrying an unnamed tributary to Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) located at Sta 352+50.00 resulting in 61.3 linear feet (579.9 square feet) of permanent stream impact, 44.3 linear feet (310.3 square feet) of temporary stream impact, and 21.9 square feet of permanent floodway impact. Additional impacts include the placement fill and riprap protection resulting in 16.3 linear feet (72.2 square feet) and 34.7 linear feet (183.7 square feet) of permanent stream channel impact. Floodway impacts include the placement of fill and riprap protection resulting in 2,988.8 square feet and 932.5 square feet of permanent floodway impact.
- 5. To place fill within the floodway of Park Creek (WWF-MF) associated with roadway improvements resulting in 2,827.4 square feet of permanent floodway impact.

This project will have some 100-year floodplain impacts and is located on a 3.03-mile section of County Line Road between Kulp Road and Easton Road (USGS PA Ambler Quadrangle—Latitude 40.225677 N, Longitude 75.162080 W).

**E46-1188. Lower Merion Township**, 75 East Lancaster Avenue, Ardmore, PA 19003, **Montgomery County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To rehabilitate and maintain approximately 1,550 feet long eroded streambank along the UNT to Cobbs Creek (WWF/MF) associated with the DEP-MS4 pollution reduc-

tion plan (PRP). The project will include the installation of biodegradable Coir Logs, Log Vanes, etc., and stabilize the stream bed utilizing riffles.

The site is located about 500 feet northwest of Remington Road and Haverford Road (Norristown, PA, USGS Quadrangle Latitude: 39.9859; Longitude: -75.2828).

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E1606219-001, Washington Township Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 124, Fryburg, PA 16326. Washington Township Sewer Extension, in Washington Township, Clarion County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Fryburg, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 21′, 55″; W: -79°, 26′, 17″).

The applicant proposes to construct a total of 10,000 linear feet of 2, 4 and 8 sewer line and grinder pumps along Dempseytown Road to Gowdy Road and along SR 208. The project will have 17 linear feet of stream impacts to McCauley Run (EV). The crossing will be conducted utilizing HDD technology.

District Oil & Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E4129-129. ARD Operating LLC**, 33 West Third Street, Suite 300, Williamsport, PA 17701. Gayla D. Loch Pad A Gathering Line in Cogan House Township, **Lycoming County**, ACOE Baltimore District (White Pine, PA Quadrangles N: 41° 26′ 25″ W: -77° 10′ 14″).

ARD has applied for an Individual—Joint Permit to construct, operate and maintain 1.88-mile (9931 LF) of 8-inch diameter flex steel natural gas pipeline in Cogan House Township—Lycoming County. The pipeline will be placed via open cut trenching within existing 50' permanent right-of-ways. The purpose of this project is to provide a conveyance of natural gas between the Gayla D. Loch Pad A and Martin Pad A to Knipsel Valve pipeline.

This project crosses five (5) watercourses and seven (7) wetlands. two (2) stream crossings would qualify for the Chapter 105.12 (a)(2) waiver since they have drainage areas of 100 acres or less.

A total of five (5) temporary stream and five (5) permanent stream impacts are proposed to Wolf Run and UNTs to Wolf Run (HQ-CWF; EV). Project watercourse impacts shall include and be limited to a total of 2853 SF (362 LF) of temporary stream impacts and 174 SF (15 LF) of permanent stream impacts.

A total of seven (7) temporary floodway and six (6) permanent floodway impacts are proposed to Wolf Run and UNTs to Wolf Run (HQ-CWF; EV). Project floodway impacts shall include and be limited to a total of 34449 SF (0.791 ac) of temporary floodway impacts and 4274 SF (0.098 ac) of permanent floodway impacts.

A total of five (5) temporary wetland and five (5) permanent wetland impacts are proposed. Project wetland impacts shall include and be limited to a total of 10131 SF (0.233 acre) of temporary wetland impacts and 585 SF (0.013 acre) of permanent wetland impacts.

**Stream Impact Table** 

Resource Name	Municipality	Activity	Chapter 93	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	792	66	66	3	41.439278 77.179915
UNT 3A Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	275	55	18	3	41.439505 77.173581
UNT 5 Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	675	135	48	3	41.439531 77.172568
UNT 6 Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	550	55	33	3	41.443161 77.168613
UNT 3B Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	561	51	9	3	41.444728 77.171327
				TOTAL	2,853	362	174	15	

**Wetland Impact Table** 

	pact rabic	1		I		1	ı	I	
Resource Name	Municipality	Activity	Chapter 93	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Wetland 4 Wetland 5	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	2,961	47	168	3	41.439302 77.179874
Wetland 6 Wetland 8	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	PSS/PEM; EV	Wild	3,337	47	201	3	41.439504 77.173643
Wetland 9	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	735	21	36	3	41.439531 77.172568
Wetland 10	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	560	40	30	3	41.444728 77.171327
Wetland 11	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	2,538	47	150	3	41.448303 77.170564
				TOTAL	10,131	202	585	15	

#### Floodway Impact Table

Resource Name	Municipality	Activity	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
UNT 1 Wolf Run	Cogan House	Temporary Workspace	Wild	1,219	47			41.439288 77.185099
UNT 2 Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	Wild	5,641	47	2,459	3	41.438918 77.180825
Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	Wild	2,773	47	189	3	41.439278 77.179915
UNT 3A Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	Wild	2,397	47	159	3	41.439505 77.173581
UNT 5 Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	Wild	12,643	47	825	3	41.439531 77.172568
UNT 6 Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	Wild	5,593	47	372	3	41.443161 77.168613
UNT 3B Wolf Run	Cogan House	8-inch Pipeline Temporary Workspace	Wild	4,183	47	270	3	41.444728 77.171327
			TOTAL	34,449	329	4,274	18	

Northwest Region: District Oil and Gas Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, 814-332-6860.

E03-08-001, Snyder Brothers Inc., 90 Glade Drive, P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201. Limestone Run Well Pad, in East Franklin Township, Armstrong County, ACOE Pittsburgh District, East Brady, PA Quadrangle N: 40°, 52′, 42.23″; W: 79°, 30′, 54.11″.

The project involves the construction of a 1,831 foot permanent access road to a natural gas well pad. The proposed project impacts in Armstrong County include a total of 61.5 linear feet of permanent impacts, and 21.6 linear feet of temporary impacts to a UNT of Limestone Run WWF. The project also has 0.03 acre of permanent impact and 0.009 acre of temporary impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) wetland(s). One floodway will be impacted having 0.1 acre of permanent impacts and 0.09 acre of temporary impacts.

#### **ACTIONS**

### THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

# FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I Section II Section III Section IV Section V Section VI Section VII	NPDES NPDES WQM NPDES NPDES NPDES NPDES NPDES	Renewals New or Amendment Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater MS4 Individual Permit MS4 Permit Waiver Individual Permit Stormwater Construction NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0061948 (Sewage)	Otto's RV Park 1500 Rock Street Lehighton, PA 18235	Carbon County Franklin Township	Pohopoco Creek (CWF, MF) (2-B)	Yes
PA0053872 (Sewage)	Red Hill Water Authority Kemmerer Spring WWTP 6841 Sigmund Road Zionsville, PA 18092	Lehigh County Upper Milford Township	Perkiomen Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (03-E)	Yes

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

Southcentral Region: Clean water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisourg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.						
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?		
PA0036285 (SEW)	ATG Properties— Brookhaven MHP P.O. Box 677 Morgantown, PA 19543-0677	York County/ Hellam Township	Dee Run/ 7-H	Y		
PA0008541- A1 (IW)	Johnson Controls, Inc. 631 S. Richland Avenue York, PA 17403-3445	York County/ Spring Garden Township	Codorus Creek/ 7-H	Y		
PA0081396- A1 (SEW)	Peifer & Gross, Inc. Laurelwood MHP P.O. Box 506 Elizabethtown, PA 17022	York County/ Newberry Township	UNT Bennett Run/ 7-F	Y		
PA0246611 (SEW)	Upper Tulpehocken Twp. 6501 Old Route 22 Bernville, PA 19506	Berks County/ Upper Tulpehocken Twp.	Jackson Creek (CWF)/3-C	Y		
PA0083704 (IW)	Shippensburg Borough Water System P.O. Box 129 111 N Fayette Street Shippensburg, PA 17257-0129	Franklin County Lurgan Township	Trout Run (EV) (7-B)	Y		

### II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570.826.2511.

NPDES Permit No. PA0276219, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Daniel & Marc Cazes, 14 Tavo Lane, New York, NY 10956.

This proposed facility is located in Damascus Township, Wayne County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0281727, CAFO, Hamilton Farms LLC, 10049 Ferguson Valley Road, Lewistown, PA 17044-8601.

This proposed facility is located in Adams Township, **Snyder County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity:

The permitee is authorized to operate a Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) known as Hamilton Farm LLC CAFO ("operation"), located in Adams Township, Snyder County, in Watershed(s) 6-A Unnamed Tributary of North Branch Middle Creek (CWF, MF) in accordance with the effluent limitations, monitoring and reporting requirements, best management practices (BMPs) and other conditions set forth in Parts A, B and C herein.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0006254, Industrial, SIC Code 2821, NOVA Chemicals, Inc., 400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061-2212.

This existing facility is located in Potter Township, Beaver County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for existing discharges of treated industrial wastes, treated sewage, non-contact cooling water, and storm water.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0239771, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, Allen Porter & James A Mims Jr, 1204 Blue Sky Drive, New Castle, PA 16105-4742.

This existing facility is located in New Beaver Borough, Lawrence County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit Amendment for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

NPDES Permit No. PA0272086, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Paul D. McCullough, 20 Schultz Lane, Sharpsville, PA 16150.

This proposed facility is located in Jefferson Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. WQG02221901, Sewerage, Elizabethville Borough Area Authority, 4154 State Route 225, Elizabethville, PA 17023-9704.

This proposed facility is located in Elizabethville Borough, Dauphin County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This General Permit approves construction and operation of a pump station.

WQM Permit No. 3619401, Sewerage, Lancaster Area Sewer Authority Lancaster County, 130 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603-4007.

This proposed facility is located in Manor Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity:

This permit approves construction and operation of sewage facilities consisting of:

- Upgrade to the Meadows Edge Pump Station, include two (2) new submersible pumps, each with a capacity of 335 gpm.
  - 355' of 8" HDPE force main for the Salunga Pump Station force main re-route.

WQM Permit No. 3619403, Sewerage, Lancaster City Lancaster County, 120 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17608.

This proposed facility is located in Lancaster City, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity:

This permit approves the construction/operation of sewage facilities consisting of:

- Replacement of approximately 2,400' of the Little Conestoga Creek Interceptor with 30" PVC.

- Upgrade of the existing Maple Grove Pump Station: Replacement of the existing pumps with three (3) non-clog dry pit sewage pumps each with a capacity of 3,367 gpm, and associated suction/discharge piping. Installation of concrete walls and concrete vanes in wet well. Installation of ultrasonic level sensor with float backups, and a programmable logic controller (PLC). Installation of a new emergency generator.
  - Replacement of approximately 4,500' of the Maple Grove Interceptor with 24-30" PVC.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

WQM Permit No. 1900405 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Millville Borough, P.O. Box 30, Millville, PA 17846-0030.

This existing facility is located in Millville Borough, Columbia County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Through this permit amendment, the applicant has been approved to modify the existing Modified Ludzack Ettinger (MLE) process to include step feed in order to manage high volume flows during rain events at the Millville wastewater treatment plant.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 4319401, Sewage, Paul D McCullough, 20 Schultz Lane, Sharpsville, PA 16150.

This proposed facility is located in Jefferson Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

### IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Individual Permits Issued.

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES No.

(Type) Facility Name & Address
PA0035599 PA DOT Site 35 I 80
(Sewage) East Rest Area

Bureau Of Maintenance &

Operations

P.O. Box 3060

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3060

County & Stream Name
Municipality (Watershed No.)

Montour County Unpowed Tributor

Montour County
Liberty Township

Unnamed Tributary to
Beaver Run

Beaver Run (WWF, MF) (10-D) EPA Waived

Y/N?

Yes

### VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160

404-200-0100.				
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD090040	August Selma, LP 705 Mercers Mill Lane West Chester, PA 19382-4104	Bucks	Springfield Township	Unnamed Tributary to Cooks Creek EV-MF Dimple Creek TSF-MF
PAD150091	Black Horse ELU, LLC 485 Devon Park Drive Wayne, PA 19087-1807	Chester	Upper Uwchlan Township	Brandywine Creek HQ-TSF
PAD150104	Chad Byers 35 Wyndemere Lake Drive Chester Springs, PA 19425	Chester	West Vincent Township	Pickering Creek HQ-TSF
PAD150091	Black Horse ELU, LLC 485 Devon Park Drive Wayne, PA 19087-1807	Chester	Upper Uwchlan Township	Brandywine Creek HQ-TSF
PAD230031	Delaware County Sportsmen's Association 188 Fox Road Media, PA 19063	Delaware	Middletown Township	Ridley Creek TSF-MF

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD460036	PennDot 6-0 7000 Geerdes Boulevard King of Prussia, PA 19406	Montgomery	Whitpain Township East Norriton Township	East Branch of Stony Creek TSF-MF Tributary 00965 of Stony Creek TSF-MF Central Branch of Stony Creek TSF-MF Unnamed Tributary to Central Branch of Stony Creek TSF-MF

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD480016	Lafayette College c/o Ms. Meghan Madeira 901 Bushkill Drive Easton, PA 18042	Northampton	City of Easton	Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)
PAD480027	Lafayette College Facilities Planning & Construction 901 Bushkill Drive Easton, PA 18042	Northampton	City of Easton	Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)
PAD480066	3 Twins Realty Partners c/o Mr. Salvatore Checho 287 Park Avenue Bangor, PA 18013-2343	Northampton	Plainfield Township	Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, Telephone 717.705.4802.

Permit #	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAD360042 Issued	Amos K. Esh 959 Georgetown Road Paradise, PA 17562	Lancaster	Bart Township	Nickel Mines Run (HQ-CWF, MF) EV Wetlands

### VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES	S and/or Other General Permit Types.
PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage

PAG-10	General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)
PAG-15	General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

 $Waterways \ \& \ Wetlands \ Program \ Manager, \ 2 \ East \ Main \ Street, \ Norristown, \ PA \ 19401. \ Telephone \ 484-250-5160.$ 

		-,	,	
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Warrington Township Bucks County	PAC090267	Warrington Township 852 Easton Road Warrington, PA 18976	Unnamed Tributary to Little Neshaminy Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Warrington Township Bucks County	PAC090264	Richard P. McBride, Esq. 714 North Bethlehem Pike Suite 101 Lower Gwynedd, PA 19002-2655	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
East Marlborough Chester County	PAC150142	M&J Mushrooms Realty, Inc. 649 West South Street Kennett Square, PA 19348	East Branch Red Clay Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510123	2201 Washington Avenue OCF, LLC 1936 Washington Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19146-2831	Schuylkill River CWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510119	PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street S7-2 Philadelphia, PA 19103	Schuylkill River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510121	6649 Ridge Holdings, LLC P.O. Box 171 Bryn Mawr, PA 19010	Wissahickon Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510127	Roxborough Reserve LLC 3020 Richmond Street Philadelphia, PA 19134	Schuylkill River WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Wyoming County Conservation District, 31 Hollow Crest Road, Tunkhannock, PA 18657.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAC660021	UGI Utilities Inc. 1 UGI Dr Denver, PA 17517	Wyoming	Lemon Twp	Horton Creek (CWF, MF)

 $Waterways \& Wetlands \ Program, \ 909 \ Elmerton \ Avenue, \ Harrisburg, \ PA \ 17110-8200, \ Nathan \ Phillips, \ Section \ Chief, \ 717.705.4802.$ 

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Upper Allen Township Cumberland County Issued	PAC210136	Linlo Properties 150 Corporate Center Drive Suite 150 Camp Hill, PA 17011-1759	UNT Yellow Breeches (CWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Camp Hill Borough Cumberland County Issued	PAC210159	Consolidated Properties 400 North Front Street Wormleysburg, PA 17043	UNT Cedar Run (CWF, MF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
East Pennsboro Township Cumberland County Issued	PAC210156	Robert K. Long 603 Linden Avenue Marysville, PA 17053	UNT Susquehanna River (WWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Wormleysburg Borough Cumberland County Issued	PAC210083	Woods at Waterford, LLC 1817 Olde Homestead Lane Suite 101 Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Conodoguinet Creek (WWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Lower Swatara Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220143	Hershey Creamery Corporation 301 South Cameron Street Harrisburg, PA 17110	UNTs Swatara Creek (WWF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Upper Paxton Township Mifflin Township Washington Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220170	PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 2 North 9th Street Allentown, PA 18101	Wiconisco Creek (WWF-MF) UNTs Wiconisco Creek (WWF-MF) Little Wiconisco Creek (WWF-MF) UNTs Little Wiconisco Creek (WWF-MF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
West Hanover Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220058	Winslett Holdings, LLC 700 Ayers Ave Lemoyne, PA 17043	UNT Beaver Creek (WWF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
West Earl Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360387	Conestoga Valley School District 2110 Horseshoe Road Lancaster, PA 17601	Conestoga River (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5

Facility Location: Municipality &			Receiving	Contact Office &
County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Water/Use	Phone No.
Elizabethtown Borough Lancaster County Issued	PAC360394	High Properties LP 1853 William Penn Way Box 10008 Lancaster, PA 17605	Conoy Creek (TSF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
West Lampeter Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360409	Jay Garber P.O. Box 63 Willow Street, PA 17584	Big Spring Run (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Pequea Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360430	Willow Run 191 Nolt Road New Holland, PA 17557	Goods Run (TSF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Lancaster City Lancaster Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360359	City of Lancaster 120 North Duke Street Lancaster, PA 17602	Conestoga River (WWF, MF) Little Conestoga Creek (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Manheim Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360416	Manheim Township 1840 Municipal Drive Lancaster, PA 17601	Landis Run (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Salisbury Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360400	M&G Realty Inc. 2100 North George Street York, PA 17404	UNT Pequea Creek (CWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Leacock Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360421	PA DEP 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110	Muddy Run (WWF) UNT Muddy Run (WWF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
West Lampeter Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360062	Willow Valley Associates Inc. 200 Willow Valley Square Lancaster, PA 17602	Pequea Creek (WWF) UNT Pequea Creek (CWF) Watson Run (WWF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5

Facility Location: Municipality &			Receiving	Contact Office &
County Caernarvon Township Lancaster County Issued	Permit No. PAC360324	Applicant Name & Address Morgantown Developers LLC 1195 Route 70 Suite 200 Lakewood, NJ 87015	Water/Use UNT Mill Creek (WWF, MF)	Phone No. Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Lower Windsor Township York County Issued	PAC670313	Landmark Builders Inc. Cliff Weaver 1656 West Main St Ephrata, PA 17522	UNT Canadochly Creek (WWF) Klines Run (WWF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
Paradise Township York County Issued	PAC670151	Scott Wenk 11 Fox Run Road Abbottstown, PA 17301	UNT Beaver Creek (WWF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
Carroll Township York County Issued	PAC670206	Century Road Associates Edward Balsavage 429 Capital Hill Road Dillsburg, PA 17019	Stony Run (CWF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
Southwest Region: Waterways and Wetlan		tlands Program, 400 Waterfront ger, 412-442-4000.	Drive, Pittsburgh, PA	A 15222, Dana Drake,
Facility Location and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
Center Township	PAC040058	First Energy 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, PA 15601	Raccoon Creek (WWF)	Beaver County Conservation District 156 Cowpath Road Aliquippa, PA 15001 (724) 378-1701
Richland Township	PAC110052	Crown Castle Acres, LLC 542 Tire Hill Road Johnstown, PA 15905	UNT to Paint Creek (CWF)	Cambria County Conservation District 401 Candlelight Drive Suite 229 Ebensburg, PA 15931 (814) 472-0686
Center Township	PAD300008	Contura Pennsylvania Land, LLC P.O. Box 1020 Waynesburg, PA 15370	Pursley Creek (HQ-WWF); Stewart Run (HQ-WWF)	Greene County Conservation District 22 West High Street Suite 204 Waynesburg, PA 15370 (724) 852-5278
Summit Township	PAC560025	Redevelopment Authority of Somerset County 300 North Center Avenue Somerset, PA 15501	Casselman River (WWF)	Somerset Conservation District 6024 Glades Pike Suite 103 Somerset, PA 15501 (814) 445-4652
Peters Township	PAC630120	Peters Township 610 East McMurray Road McMurray, PA 15317	Brush Run (WWF)	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 (724) 705-7098

Facility Location and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
Peters Township	PAC630124	Peters Township Sanitary Authority 111 Bell Drive McMurray, PA 15317	UNT to Brush Run (WWF)	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 (724) 705-7098
Mount Pleasant Township	PAC630127	CVL Partners, LP Route 18 P.O. Box 273 Atlasburg, PA 15004	Raccoon Creek (WWF)	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 (724) 705-7098
Sewickley Township	PAC650078-A1	Westmoreland County Industrial Development Corporation 40 North Pennsylvania Avenue Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Sewickley Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
North Huntingdon Township	PAC650112	Cleaveland Price 14000 Route 993 North Huntingdon, PA 15642	Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township	PAC650114	Clover Communities Hempfield, LLC 348 Harris Hill Road Williamsville, NY 14221	UNT to Slate Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Murrysville Municipality	PAC650115	Patrisa Corporation 4241 William Penn Highway Suite 200 Murrysville, PA 15668	UNT to Turtle Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Derry Township; Salem Township; New Alexandria Borough	PAC650120	Derry Township Municipal Authority	Loyalhanna Creek (WWF); McCune Run (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Ligonier Township	PAC650134	Laurel Valley Golf Club 175 Palmer Drive Ligonier, PA 15658	UNT to Loyalhanna Creek (CWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271

Facility Location and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
Murrysville Municipality	PAC650135	Eric and Michelle Kish 5149 Trillium Drive Export, PA 15632	UNT to Turtle Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Mount Pleasant Township	PAC650136	Laurelville Mennonite Church Center 941 Laurelville Lane Mount Pleasant, PA 15666	UNT to Jacobs Creek (CWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Penn Township North Huntingdon Township Manor Borough	PAC650137	Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard Middletown, PA 17057-5529	UNT to Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
North Huntingdon Township	PAC650138	Iron City Construction, Inc. 740 Freedom Crider Road Freedom, PA 15042	Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Greensburg City Hempfield Township	PAC650139	Peoples Natural Gas, LLC 195 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601	Coal Tar Run (WWF); UNTs to Zellers Run (WWF); UNTs to Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Penn Township	PAC650141	Penn Township Commissioners 2001 Municipal Court Harrison City, PA 15636-1349	Bushy Run (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
South Huntingdon Township	PAC650143	Speedway, LLC 500 Speedway Drive Enon, OH 45323	UNT to Youghiogheny River (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Rostraver Township	PAC650144	Westmoreland County Department of Parks and Recreation 194 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT of Youghiogheny River (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
South Huntingdon Township	PAC650145	Max Environmental Technologies, Inc. Foster Plaza # 5 651 Holiday Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15220	UNT to Sewickley Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271

Facility Location and Municipality Unity Township	Permit No. PAC650146	Applicant Name and Address Grayhawk, LLC	Receiving Water/Use UNT to Slate Creek	Contact Office and Phone No. Westmoreland
Omty Township	1AC030140	131 Mathews Street Suite 1000 Greensburg, PA 15601	(WWF)	County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
New Stanton Borough	PAC650147	Municpal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park and Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672	UNT to Sewickley Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
North Huntingdon Township	PAC650149	American Land and Leasing, LLC 1500 East 27th Terrace Pittsburg, KS 66762	UNT to Tinkers Run (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township Jeannette City	PAC650150	Peoples Natural Gas, LLC 195 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Ligonier Township	PAC650154	Western Pennsylvania Conservancy 800 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222	UNT to Loyalhanna Creek (CWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Sewickley Township	PAC650155	Chevron Appalachia, LLC 700 Cherrington Parkway Coraopolis, PA 15108	UNT to Kelly Run (WWF); UNT to Little Sewickley Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Allegheny Township	PAC650158	Plum Contracting, Inc. 864 Croft Road Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Allegheny River (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Jeannette City Adamsburg Borough Hempfield Township	PAC650077	Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park and Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672	Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Unity Township	PAC650111	Gino Gianilli 4816 Route 30 Greensburg, PA 15601	Slate Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271

Facility Location and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
East Huntingdon Township	PAC650126	Dr. James T. Cole P.O. Box 1002 Belle Vernon, PA 15012	Buffalo Run Basin (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Penn Township	PAC650130	Treasures RV and Self Storage, LLC 405 Sedona Lane Trafford, PA 15085	UNT to Byers Run (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township	PAC650140	Peoples Natural Gas, LLC 195 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Little Sewickley Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Murrysville Municipality	PAC650152	Giant Eagle, Inc. 261 Kappa Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238	Turtle Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Unity Township	PAC650156	Grayhawk, LLC 131 Mathews Street Suite 1000 Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Slate Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
City of New Kensington City of Lower Burrell	PAC650157	Municipal Sanitary Authority of the City of New Kensington 120 Logans Ferry Road New Kensington, PA 15068	Pucketa Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Sewickley Township Hempfield Township	PAC650159	Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212	UNTs to Sewickley Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
North Huntingdon Township	PAC650160	Dondia, LLC 1300 White Oak Court North Huntingdon, PA 15642	UNT to Little Sewickley Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Unity Township	PAC650161	Walt Moorhead Product Evaluation Systems (PES) 637 Donohoe Road Latrobe, PA 15650	UNT to Fourmile Run (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271

Facility Location and Municipality Rostraver Township	Permit No. PAC650162	Applicant Name and Address RWS Development Company	Receiving Water/Use Cedar Creek	Contact Office and Phone No. Westmoreland
rostraver rownsimp	1110000102	9858 Hill Drive North Huntingdon, PA 15642	(TSF)	County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township	PAC650163	Hempfield Township Board of Supervisors 1132 Woodward Drive Suite A Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Brush Creek (TSF)	
Mount Pleasant Township	PAC650164	Richard and Bonnie Smith 185 Austin Boulevard Acme, PA 15610	UNT to Brush Creek (CWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
New Stanton Borough	PAC650166	Stanton Hospitality, LLC 8 Landings Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238	UNT to Sewickley Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township	PAC650167	General Carbide Corporation 1151 Garden Street Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Jacks Run (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Unity Township	PAC650168	Saint Vincent College 300 Fraser Purchase Road Latrobe, PA 15650	Monastery Run (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Unity Township	PAC650169	Knights Landing, Inc. 8954 Hill Drive Irwin, PA 15642	UNT to Ninemile Run (WWF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township	PAC650170	John Henry 1322 Middletown Road Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Little Sewickley Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Hempfield Township	PAC650176	Delmor and William Burrell P.O. Box 518 Manor, PA 15665	Brush Creek (TSF)	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271

Facility Location and Municipality New Stanton Borough	Permit No. PAC650180	Applicant Name and Address CC Realty Advisors, Ltd. (RSP, LP) 5 Four Coins Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317	Receiving Water/Use UNT to Sewickley Creek (WWF)	Contact Office and Phone No.  Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-5271
Northwest Region: V	Waterways & Wetlan	ds Program, 230 Chestnut Street, 1	Meadville, PA 16335-34	481.
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Muddy Creek Township Butler County	PAC100125	Arthur Brandt 26221 Mira Way Bonita Springs, FL 34134	Little Yellow Creek CWF	Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
Slippery Rock Township Butler County	PAC100150	SRU Federal Credit Union Mr. Lynne 235 Grove City Road Slippery Rock, PA 16057	UNT to Wolf Creek CWF	Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
Pine Township Crawford County	PAC200056	Pennsylvania Game Commission 9552 Hartstown Road Hartstown, PA 16134	Pymatuning Reservoir WWF	Crawford County Conservation District 21742 German Road Meadville, PA 16335 814-763-5269
Boggs Township Armstrong County	PAC030019	Pennsylvania Department of Transportation District 10 2550 Oakland Avenue Indiana, PA 15701	Scrubgrass Creek CWF, Tributary to Scrubgrass Creek CWF, Laurel Run CWF	Armstrong County Conservation District 120 S Grant Avenue Suite 2 Kittanning, PA 16201 724-548-3425
Indiana Borough Indiana County	PAC320033	Indiana University of Pennsylvania Facilities Engineering and Construction 801 Water Street Indiana, PA 15701	Marsh Run CWF	Indiana County Conservation District 350 North 4th Street Indiana, PA 15701 724-471-4751
General Permit Type	e—PAG-03			
Facility Location Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Montgomery Borough Lycoming County	PAG034864	Coastal Chemical Co., LLC 107 Miller Avenue Montgomery, PA 17752-1419	Black Hole Creek (TSF, MF)—10-C	DEP Northcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 208 W Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 570.327.3636
Newell Borough Fayette County	PAG036173	Henwil Corporation 899 Third Street Newell, PA 15466	Monongahela River (WWF)—19-C	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000

Facility Location Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
East Penn Township Carbon County	PAG032257	Slaw Precast 438 Riverview Road Lehighton, PA 18235	Lizard Creek (TSF, MF)—2-B	DEP Northeast Regional Office Clean Water Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 570.826.2511
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-7			
Facility Location & County/Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
Lebanon County/ North Cornwall Township	PAG073524	City of Lebanon Auth 2321 Ridgeview Road Lebanon, PA 17042	City of Lebanon Authority WWTP 2321 Ridgeview Road Lebanon, PA 17042	DEP— SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Ave. Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717-705-4707
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-8			
Facility Location & County/Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
Franklin County/ Quincy Township	PAG083591	Quincy Township 7575 Mentzer Gap Rd. Waynesboro, PA 17268	Quincy Twp STP 6834 Nunnery Road Waynesboro, PA 17268	DEP— SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Ave Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Franklin County/ Quincy Township	PAG083590	Mon Alto Muni Auth P.O. Box 427 Mont Alto, PA 17237	Mont Alto Muni Auth WWTF	DEP— SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Ave Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707

### STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

## NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	AEU's	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Cotner Farms, Inc.— Dean James 970 Rushtown Road Danville, PA 17821	Northumberland	1,590	1,498.1	Layers	NA	Approved
Dwayne Nolt 58 East Strack Drive Myerstown, PA 17067	Lebanon	0	644.0	Swine	NA	Approved

### PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 0919514, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Barley Sheaf Farm

5281 Old York Road

Holicong, PA 18928

Township Buckingham
County Bucks
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Barley Sheaf Farm

5281 Old York Road Holicong, PA 18928

Permit to Construct

July 11, 2019

Issued

Permit No. 2319501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Townships Springfield and Upper Moreland

Counties Delaware and Montgomery

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Permit to Construct July 9, 2019

Issued

Operations Permit # 1519507 issued to Madison Properties USA, LLC, 3611 14th Avenue, Suite 552, Brooklyn, NY 11218, PWS ID # 1230302, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County on July 10, 2019, for the operation of chloramine disinfection facilities on the entire system approved under construction permit # 2318507.

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

**Permit No. 3390049, Operation Permit**, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

(Maple Hills Water System)

1 Aqua Way

White Haven, PA 18661

Municipality Lower Macungie Township

County Lehigh
Type of Facility PWS
Consulting Engineer N/A

Permit to Operate July 18, 2019

Issued

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 2218511, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

**Water Company** 

Municipality South Hanover Township

Dounhin

Country

County	Dauphin
Responsible Official	David R. Kauffman Vice-President, Engineering 800 West Hershey Park Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Type of Facility	Change in disinfection method from gaseous chlorination to sodium hypochlorite chlorination. Construction of a building addition to house sodium hypochlorite storage tank and equipment. Removal of the existing chlorine gas feed system and the chlorine gas scrubber. Installation of ultraviolet treatment units to provide an additional 1-log treatment for Cryptosporidium in accordance with the recent Bin 2 classification of the Manada Creek and Swatara Creek sources at the point of taking under the Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule.
Consulting Engineer	Diana M. Young, P.E. Buchart-Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17401
Permit to Construct Issued	7/10/2019

Operation Permit No. 0619504 MA issued to: Kutztown Borough (PWS ID No. 3060041), Kutztown Borough, Berks County on 7/16/2019 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0619504 MA.

Operation Permit No. 0519501 MA issued to: Woodbury Water Authority (PWS ID No. 4050023), Woodbury Borough, Bedford County on 7/8/2019 for facilities submitted under Application No. 0519501 MA.

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Permit No. 1717508—Operation—Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Clearfield Municipal Authority
Township/Borough	Lawrence Township
County	Clearfield County
Responsible Official	Mr. John Williams Clearfield Municipal Authority 107 East Market Street Clearfield, PA 16830
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation
Consulting Engineer	Mr. James Potopa, P.E. Gwin Dobson & Foreman, Inc. 3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602-4496
Permit Issued	July 19, 2019

Description of Action Authorizes an extension of the

water system to the Pine Grove North area of Lawrence

Township, Clearfield County. The project included about 67,000

feet of waterlines, a 101,200-gallon,

finished-water-storage tank; a booster pump station; a pressure-reducing vault; and booster-chlorination facilities and tank-mixing systems at Pine Grove North and Fire Tower

Tanks.

Permit No. 4189504-T1/MA(05/02/1990)T1/MA(01/31/

2013)T1—Operation—Public Water Supply.

Applicant Alexandra Michael, LLC City of Williamsport Township/Borough

County Lycoming County Responsible Official Mr. Michael Chelentis Alexandra Michael, LLC

P.O. Box 293 Muncy, PA 17756

Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Operation

Consulting Engineer N/A

Permit Issued June 26, 2019

Description of Action Authorizes the transfer of public

water supply permits in

Lycoming County (for operation) from ABC # 2 Mobile Home Park to Alexandra Michael, LLC. The ABC # 2 Mobile Home Park

water system consists of Well # 2, which is an 8" well, submersible pump capable of 25 gpm, a hypochlorination system, pressure tanks, two-1,700-gallon

polyethylene storage tanks and a pressurized distribution system.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 2618517, Public Water Supply.

Pennsylvania American Applicant

Water Company 852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

[Borough or Township] California Borough

County Washington

Type of Facility California water storage tank

Consulting Engineer Pennsylvania American

Water Company 852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Permit to Construct

Issued

July 22, 2019

Operations Permit issued to: Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park & Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, (PWSID # 5650032) Avonmore Borough, Westmoreland County on July 10, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 6516512.

Operations Permit issued to: Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park & Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, (PWSID # 5020025) City of McKeesport, Allegheny County on July 17, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0216539.

Operations Permit issued to: Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park & Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, (PWSID # 5650032) North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County on July 22, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 6519509MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park & Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, (PWSID # 5650032) North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County on July 22, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 6518504MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Indiana County Municipal Services Authority, 602 Kolter Drive, Indiana, PA 15701, (PWSID # 5320048) Center Township, Indiana County on July 17, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 3217504.

Operations Permit issued to: Indiana County Municipal Services Authority, 602 Kolter Drive, Indiana, PA 15701, (PWSID # 5320109) Young Township, Indiana County on July 16, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 3217509.

Operations Permit issued to: East Deer Township, 927 Freeport Road, Creighton, PA 15030, (PWSID # 5020013) East Deer Township, Allegheny County on July 17, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0215533MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority, 1200 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (PWSID # 5020038) City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County on July 22, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0218505MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, (PWSID # 5020039) Baldwin Borough, Allegheny County on July 22, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0219516.

Operations Permit issued to: Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, (PWSID # 5020039) Union Township, Allegheny County on July 22, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0219517.

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Northwest Region: Source Water Protection Plan Approval issued to the Municipal Authority of the City of Corry water system, 100 South Center Street, Corry, PA 16407, PWSID No. 6250012, City of Corry, Erie County on July 11, 2019. Safe Drinking Water Program Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

#### WATER ALLOCATIONS

Actions taken on applications received under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P.L. 842, No. 365) (35 P.S. §§ 631—641) relating to the acquisition of rights to divert waters of the Commonwealth.

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

WA 44-800A, Water Allocations. Allensville Municpal Authority (PWS ID No. 4440008), Mifflin County. Water allocation for the right to withdraw a maximum of 112,000 gallons per day, when available, from Webbs Gap Run, located in Menno Township, Mifflin County. Permittee Contact: Bradley Yoder, Chairman, Allensville Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 96, Allensville, PA 17002. Consulting Engineer: Joshua D. Gunnett, P.E., Gwin Dobson & Foreman, 3121 Fairway Drive, Altoona, PA 16602. Permit Issued: 7/15/2019.

WA 31-609B, Water Allocations. Wood-Broad Top-Wells Joint Municipal Authority (PWS ID No. 4310032), Huntingdon County. Water allocation permit for the right to withdraw a maximum of 125,000 gallons per day, when available, from an off-stream reservoir on Great Trough Creek, located in Broad Top Township, Bedford County; and a maximum of 125,000 gallons per day, when available, from an impoundment on Butcher Run, located in Wells Township, Fulton County. The total withdrawal from both sources combined shall not exceed 125,000 gallons per day. Permittee Contact: Gary McCavitt, Chairman, Wood-Broad Top-Wells Joint Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 7, Wood, PA 16694. Consulting Engineer: Ann K. Reynolds, P.E., GHD Inc, 321 Washington Street, Huntingdon, PA 16652. Permit Issued: 7/16/2019.

#### SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Borough or Township Township Address County
Franklin Township 150 Century Lane Dillsburg, PA 17019

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Franklin Township, Adams County. The project is known as the Ryan Renard proposal. The plan provides for a one-lot single-family residential development on 18.9 acres with total estimated sewage flows of 500 gpd to be treated by a small flow treatment facility (SFTF) with a proposed stream discharge to an un-named tributary of the North Branch of the Bermudian Creek. The proposed development is located on the east side of Franklin Church Road, approximately 1,000 feet north of Meadowview Drive in Franklin Township, York County. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Number for this planning module is A3-67923-313-3s and the APS Id is 993624. Any permits must be obtained in the name of the property

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy require-

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

PECO Bristol MGP—Howell Street Parcel, Mifflin and Linden Street, Bristol Borough, Bucks County. Douglas Kier, PG, AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428 on behalf of Peter Farrand, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street S7-2, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Risk Assessment Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Unique Auto Services, 245 South Main Street, Sellersville Borough, Bucks County. Joseph E. LaPann, PG, Keith Valley Environmental, Inc., P.O. Box 5376, Deptford, NJ 08096 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Eberle, 520 Skunk Road, Chalfont, PA 18914 submitted a

Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline-related compounds. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

601-701 Washington Street Property, 601-701 Washington Street, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County. Michael Gonshor, PG, Roux Associates, Inc., 402 Heron Drive, Logan Township, NJ 08085 on behalf of Kevin Kyle, MLP Ventures, 201 King of Prussia Road, Suite 50, Radnor, PA 19087. Michael Gonshor, PG, Roux Associates, Inc., 402 Heron Drive, Logan Township, NJ 08085 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Risk Assessment Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs and petroleum related gasoline constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Venice Island, 1 Leverington Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. George Guzdek, PG, Bison Environmental, LLC, 89 Jennifer Lane, Burlington, NJ 08016 on behalf of Greg Hill, Venice Island Owner, LLC, 2337 Philmont Avenue, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with arsenic, cadmium, benzo(a)pyrene and benzo(b)fluoranthene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

TF Properties 3rd Avenue, LLC, 35 West Third Avenue, Collegeville Borough, Montgomery County. Gil Marshall, PG, Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 1st Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Terry Franks, TF Properties 3rd Avenue, LLC, P.O. Box 26483, Collegeville, PA 19426 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with used oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

McDonald's Restaurant, 4240-52 Market Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jeffery T. Bauer, Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of James F. Russ, Jr., McDonald's USA, LCC, 4138 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated VOCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

101 Pinewood Drive, 101 Pinewood Drive, Falls Township, Bucks County. Chris Black, Synergy Environmental Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Glenn Gerhart, 101 Pinewood Drive, Levittown, PA 19054 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with benzene, 1,2,4-trimethybenzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Holz Residence, 2500 Pleasant Hill Road, Upper Moreland Township, Montgomery County. Michael E. Kern, PG, Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601 on behalf of Joseph Holz, 2500 Pleasant Hill Road, Hatboro, PA 19040 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Dauphin House, 1412-1426 West Dauphin Street & 2258-2260 North Carlisle Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Bridget Shadler, August Mack Environmental, Inc., 941 Wheatland Avenue, Suite 202,

Lancaster, PA 17603 on behalf of Herbert Reid, 1400 Dauphin Associates, LLC, 1910 Spring Garden Street, Suite 1, Philadelphia, PA 19132 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

709-719 South 50th Street Site, 709-719 South 50th Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. David Schantz, PG, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 122 South Church Street, West Chester, PA 19382 behalf of George Korein, RKP B, LLC, 340 Central Park South, Unit 2D, New York, NY 10019 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

483 Spring Street, 483 Spring Street, Pottstown Borough, Montgomery County. Geoff Kristof, PG, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 122 South Church Street, West Chester, PA 19381 on behalf of Justin Keller, Pottstown Borough, 100 East High Street, Pottstown, PA 19464 submitted a 90-day Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Philadelphia Gun Club, 3051 State Road, Bensalem Township, Chester County. Kevin Davis, PE, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 1900 Market Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Dr. Bruce DiDonato, Philadelphia Gun Club, 3051 State Road, Eddington, PA 19020 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Brightview Wayne, 293-3195 East Conestoga Road, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Richard Lake, Geo-Technology Associates, Inc., 14 Worlds Fair Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873 on behalf of David Holland, Shelter Development, LLC, 218 North Charles Street, Baltimore, MD 21201 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

109 Water Street, 109 Water Street, Norristown Borough, Montgomery County. James Mulry, PG, Mulry & Cresswell Environmental, Inc., 1679 Horseshoe Pike, Glenmoore, PA 19343 on behalf of Andrew Kasmen, Burns and Kasmen, 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 718, Cynwyd, PA 19004 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Sunoco Darby Creek Tank Farm, Calcon Hook Road, Darby Borough, Delaware County. Michael V. Malone, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., 160 Andre Drive, Suite 140, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Fiona Livingston, Philadelphia Refinery Operations, a series of Evergreen Resources Group, LLC, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, PA 19803 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with PAH, inorganics, arsenic and crude oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

AAA Car Care Center, 53 West Baltimore Avenue, Clifton Heights, Delaware County. Jeffery T. Bauer, Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of Matthew Kelly, SN&JN, LP c/o: Metro Commercial Management, 307 Fellowship Road, Suite 300, Mt. Laurel, PA 08054 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Carsia Property, 810 East Eleventh Street, Hazleton City, Luzerne County. Barry Isett & Associates, 1170 Highway 315, Suite 3, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, on behalf of Michael Carsia, 810 East Eleventh Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated by a release of heating oil from an underground storage tank. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the residential Statewide Health Standard.

Progressive Vision Institute, 2151 Fairview Avenue, Wilson Borough, Northampton County. BSTI, 3157 Limestone Road, Cochranville, PA 19330, on behalf of Luolin Realty of Allentown LLC, 201 East Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated by a release of heating oil from an underground storage tank. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Non-residential Statewide Health Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Rutter's Store No. 72, 4498 Lincoln Way West, St. Thomas, PA 17252, St. Thomas Township, Franklin County. United Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of CHR Corporation, CHR Corporation, 2295 Susquehanna Trail, York, PA 17404, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Former Harrisburg Steel Company, 1001 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Harrisburg City, Dauphin County. Independence Env Consulting LLC, 1750 Kaylor Road, Hummelstown, PA 17036, on behalf of Capital Region Economic Development Corp, 3211 N. Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110, submitted a Remedial investigation and cleanup plan concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with PAH's and metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

SWN TI-07—Cupper-Pad, Blacks Creek Road, Liberty, Liberty Township, Tioga County. Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205, on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Road 92 N, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with produced fluid. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the residential Statewide Health Standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Keystone Powdered Metal State Street, 251 State Street, City of St. Marys, Elk County. Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205, on behalf of Keystone Powdered Metal Company, 251 State Street, St. Marys, PA 15857 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with 11,-DCA, 1,2-DCA, 1,1-DCE, PCE, 1,1,1,-TCA, 1,1,2-TCA, TCE, vinyl chloride and site groundwater contaminated with TCE, PCE, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCA, 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, 1,1,1-TCA, 1,1,2-TCA, 1,4-dioxane, and vinyl chloride. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

EQT Hazel Stake 1, Round Top Road (Lat. 40 34 23.38 N Long. -79 04 49.99 W), Brush Valley Township, Indiana County. SSE Technologies, LLC, 98 Vanadium Road, Building D, 2nd Floor, Bridgeville, PA 15017, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3111, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chloride, aluminum, barium, boron, iron, lithium, manganese, selenium, strontium, and zinc. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of the Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards.

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based

on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Pocono Mobile Home Estates-Seclow Property, 346 Upper PMHE South Drive, Middle Smithfield Township, Monroe County. Geological & Environmental Associates, 430 West Mountain Road, Plymouth, PA 18651, on behalf of April Seclow, 346 Upper PMHE South Drive, East Stroudsburg, PA 18302, submitted a final report. Soil was contaminated by a release of heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report documented remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 18, 2019.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Univar USA Inc, 627 Sugar Run Road, Allegheny Township, Blair County. Arcadis, 6041 Wallace Road Ext, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090, on behalf of Univar USA Inc., 4694 Cemetery Rd, PMB 104, Hillard, OH 43026-1124 submitted Remedial Investigation/Risk Assessment concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Report was disapproved by the Department on July 17, 2019.

Dorma Door Controls, 100 Dorma Drive, Reamstown, PA 17567, East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County. August Mack Environmental Inc., 941 Wheatland Ave., Ste 202, Lancaster, PA 17603, on behalf of Dorma Door Controls, 100 Dorma Drive, Reamstown, PA 17567, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with solvents. The Report was approved by the Department on July 19, 2019.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Former Faxon Lumber Site, 1700 East Third Street, Loyalsock Township, Lycoming County. RETTEW Associates, Inc., 130 Court Street, Suite 200, Williamsport, PA 17701, on behalf of Liberty Hospitality Partners, LP, 1500 Sycamore Road, Montoursville, PA 17754, submitted a Final Report Addendum to their June 19, 2013 Final Report, re-evaluating the vapor intrusion migration pathway of chemicals of concern detected in site soil. The report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on July 18, 2019.

Kerstetter Residence, 320 McLaughlin Road, Milton, Turbot Township, Northumberland County. Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, on behalf of Randy and Susan Kerstetter, 320 McLaughlin Road, Milton, PA 17847, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with fuel oil. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on July 16, 2018.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Crawford Property, 3716 Stevenson Hill Road, Washington Township, Jefferson County. Converse Consultants, 2738 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801, on behalf of The Estate of Althea Crawford, 3716 Stevenson Hill Road, Falls Creek, PA 15840, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and site groundwater contaminated with 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Cumene, Naphthalene, Benzene, and MTBE. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on July 10, 2019.

EQT Hazel Stake 1, Round Top Road (Lat. 40 34 23.38 N Long. -79 04 49.99 W), Brush Valley Township, Indiana County. SSE Technologies, LLC, 98 Vanadium Road, Building D, 2nd Floor, Bridgeville, PA 15017, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3111, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chloride, aluminum, barium, boron, iron, lithium, manganese, selenium, strontium, and zinc. The Report was disapproved by the Department on July 23, 2019.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Brookhaven Shopping Center, 3304-3700 Edgemont Avenue, Brookhaven Borough, Delaware County. Thomas A. Petrecz, Penn E&R, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of John Segal, Brookhaven Shopping Center, 360 Street Charles Way, York, PA 17402 submitted a Risk Assessment Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs. The Report was disapproved by the Department on June 21, 2019.

Bridesburg Riverfront Park, 3101 Orthodox Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Spencer Finch, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., 1818 Market Street, Suite 3300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs, arsenic and lead. The Report was approved by the Department on June 21, 2019.

American Living Concepts of Manayunk, LLC, 165-179 Carson Street/156-166 Conarroe Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Michael Christopher, O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., 301 East Germantown Pike, East Norriton, PA 19401 on behalf of Jack Bienenfeld, American Living Concepts of Manayunk, LLC, 828 Red Lion Road, Suite E-1, Philadelphia, PA 19115 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with lead and PAHs. The Report was approved by the Department on June 11, 2019.

Tunnel Road Property, 125 Tunnel Road, Perkasie Borough, Bucks County. Chris Kotch, Barry Isett & Associates, 85 South Route 100, Allentown, PA 18106 on behalf of Dave Johns, Environmental Restoration Incorporated, 191 Courtdale Avenue, Courtdale, PA 18704 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with mercury. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was disapproved by the Department on May 21, 2019

MaST II Charter School, 6501 New State Road, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Joanne Van Rensselaer, Envirosearch Consultants, P.O. Box 940, Spring House, PA 19477 on behalf of Charles Calvense, 601 N SR LLC, 735 Birch Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead and nickel. The Final Report demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on June 8, 2019.

TF Properties 3rd Avenue, LLC, 35 West Third Avenue, Collegeville Borough, Montgomery County. Gil Marshall, PG, Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 1st Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Terry Franks, TF Properties 3rd Avenue, LLC, P.O. Box 26483, 168 East 1st Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with used motor oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on June 4, 2019.

PECO Wyncote MGP, Glenside Avenue and Webster Avenue, Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County. Matthias Ohr, AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428 on behalf of Peter Farrand, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with benzene naphthalene and PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard and was approved by the Department on June 11, 2019.

Nemic Residence, 902 Kingsway Drive, Caln Township, Chester County. Craig Herr, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Eric Nemic, 902 Kingsway Drive, Coatesville, PA 19406 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on May 31, 2019.

Piazza Honda Used Car Dealership, 3387 West Ridge Pike, Limerick Township, Montgomery County. John C. Lydzinski, RT Environmental Service, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of KC Hahn Piazza Management Company, 401 South Schuylkill Avenue, Norristown, PA 19403 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on June 4, 2019.

395 Jacksonville Road, 395 Jacksonville Road, Warminster Township, Bucks County. Richard S. Werner, Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2002 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 110, King of Prussia, PA 19404 on behalf of Gregory Rogerson, JERC Partners XLVI, LLC, 171 Route 173, Suite 201, Asbury, NJ 08802 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated VOCs. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the background standard and was disapproved by the Department on June 11, 2019.

Citron and Rose Tavern and Market, 261 Montgomery Avenue, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County. Juan Luna, BSTI, 3157 Limestone Road, Coatesville, PA 19330 on behalf of David M. Magerman, VK Real Estate II, LLC, 117 Raynham Road, Merion Station, PA 19066 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with PCE, TCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the background standard and was disapproved by the Department on May 31. 2019.

Corona Corporation, Main Street and Ninth Street, Red Hill Borough, Montgomery County. Andrew Markoski, Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, P.O. Box 629, Douglasville, PA 19518 on behalf of Harriet Litz, Esq, Corona Corporation, 598 Main Street, P.O. Box 24, Red Hill, PA 18076 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs and CVOCs. The Report was approved by the Department on June 3, 2019.

309 Camer Drive, 309 Camer Drive, Bensalem Township, Bucks County. Joseph E. Lapann, PG, Keith Valley Environmental, Inc., P.O. Box 5376, Deptford, NJ 08096 on behalf of Phillip Yampolsky, Esq., Law Office of Phillip Yampolsky, 632 Montgomery Avenue, 3rd Floor, Narberth, PA 19072 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs and metals. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard and was approved by the Department on May 30, 2019.

Sonoco Products Downingtown Paper, 300 Brandywine Avenue, Downingtown Borough/East Caln Township, Chester County. Carl Bones, Marathon Engineering and Environmental Service, 553 Beckett Road, S-608, Swedesboro, NJ 08085 on behalf of Neal Fischer, River Station LP, 707 Eagleview Boulevard, Exton, PA 19341 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Report was approved by the Department on June 6, 2019.

70 Chapel Road, 70 Chapel Road, Solebury Township, Bucks County. Carol Owings, Dover Environmental Sciences Inc., 269 East Blackwell Street, Unit 4-A, Dover, NJ 07801 on behalf of Caryn Black, 1616 Walnut Street # 2405, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with heating oil. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was disapproved by the Department on June 19, 2019.

### HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Renewal Applications Received

**Perdue Environmental Contracting Co., Inc.**, 250 Etter Drive, Nicholasville, KY 40356. License No. PA-AH 0829. Effective Jul 22, 2019.

Transporter Licenses Reissued

**Perdue Environmental Contracting Co., Inc.**, 250 Etter Drive, Nicholasville, KY 40356. License No. PA-AH 0829. Effective Jul 22, 2019.

New Applications Received

US Ecology Transportation Solutions, Inc., 17440 College Parkway, Livonia, MI 48152. License No. PA-AH 0893. Effective Jul 19, 2019.

**John Brown Trucking, Inc.**, 8063 Southern Blvd., Youngstown, OH 44512. License No. PA-AH 0892. Effective Jul 08, 2019.

#### RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Permit(s) Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

General Permit Application No. WMGR038-NE008. EP Tires, LLC, 69 Orange Avenue, Elmwood Park, NJ 07407. A determination of applicability for the processing of waste tires for beneficial reuse at a facility located in West Easton Borough, Northampton County. The application was approved by the Regional Office on July 17, 2019

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Roger Bellas, Environmental Program Manager, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

### DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

General Permit No. WMGR081SE008. Keystone Memory Group, LLC, 2250 Cabot Boulevard West, Langhorne, PA 19047-1807. This application is for a determination of applicability (DOA) coverage under the General Permit No. WMGR081SE008 for the beneficial use to process and store uncontaminated waste electronics prior to reuse or recycling at 2250 Cabot Boulevard West Facility, located at 2250 Cabot Boulevard West, Middletown Township, Bucks County. The application of determination of applicability was issued by the Southeast Regional Office on July 16, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") Waste Management Program Manager, Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915, or by telephone at 484.250.5960. TDD users may contact the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654.5984.

### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit Revoked Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 101432. Waste Management of Pa, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067. This Permit has been revoked in response to the permittee's request for final closure certification approval and revocation of permit number 101432 for the Norristown Transfer Facility, located at 310 West Washington Street in the Borough of Norristown, Montgomery County. Final closure certification and revocation of permits were approved by the Southeast Regional Office on July 3, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit may contact the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") Waste Management Program Manager, Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915, or by telephone at 484.250.5960. TDD users may contact the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654.5984.

### **AIR QUALITY**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

**GP14-19-01:** Columbia Montour Crematory (745 Market Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) on July 10, 2019, for the operation of a human crematory pursuant to the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Human Crematories (BAQ-GPA/GP-14), located in the Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County.

GP1-17-518: WWF Operating Company, LLC (2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801) was issued on July 10, 2019, a re-authorization for continued operation of Boiler # 1 at their facility in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, pursuant to the General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit BAQ-GPA/GP-1: Small Gas & No. 2 Oil Fired Combustion Units.

GP14-332A: Cronrath-Grenoble Funeral Home, Inc. (121 South Main Street, Muncy, PA 17756) on July 9, 2019, for authorization to continue operating a human crematory unit pursuant to the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Human or Animal Crematories (BAQ-GPA/GP-14) at their facility located in Watsontown Borough, Northumberland County.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

**09-0142E:** Bank of America National Association (35 Runaway Drive, Levittown, PA 19057-4700) On July 19, 2019, for the modification of the engine-specific operating hour limits to combined group-level operating hour limits at their data center facility in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

**54-00021A:** Pine Grove Landfill, Inc (100 Brandywine Blvd, Suite 300, Newtown, PA 18940) on April 2, 2019 for the installation and operation of one (1) new open flare to be added to the existing landfill gas collection system currently installed at their facility in Pine Grove Township, **Schuylkill County**.

**40-00007C:** Bemis Company, Inc. (20 Jaycee Drive, West Hazleton, PA 18202) on June 5, 2019 for installation of one (1) regenerative thermal oxidizer (RTO) at their Bemis Performance packaging facility in West Hazleton Borough, Luzerne County.

**35-00075A:** Process Technologies & Packaging LLC (102 Life Science Drive, Olyphant, PA 18447) on July 23, 2019 for a cosmetic powder manufacturing and packaging operation with controls at their facility located in Olyphant Borough, Lackawanna County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

67-05120A: Magnesita Refractories Co. (425 South Salem Church Road, York, PA 17408-5955) on July 18, 2019, for the quarry operation associated with the refractories manufacturing facility in West Manchester Township, York County. Plan Approval No. 67-05120A will authorize installation of a replacement primary crusher circuit. The replacement of the crushing circuit will not change the throughput capacity of 700 tph limestone and will be controlled by a wet suppression system as required.

**28-05015C: Blue Ridge Landfill Co.** (P.O. Box 399, Scotland, PA 17254-0399) on July 19, 2019, for the Blue Ridge Landfill in Greene Township, **Franklin County**. Plan Approval No. 28-05015C will authorize installation of a new enclosed landfill gas flare.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

PA-65-00887A: MSI Corp. (210 1st Street, Vandergrift, PA 15690-1100) Plan Approval issuance date effective

July 18, 2019, to allow the processing of titanium alloys, zirconium, niobium, nickel and cobalt-based alloys, clad metals, copper, common stainless and tool steel at its metal processing facility located in Vandergrift Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

65-00979B: Laurel Mountain Midstream, LLC (2000 Commerce Drive, Park Place Corporation, CTR2, Pittsburgh, PA 15275) plan approval issuance effective July 19, 2019, to install and operate three Caterpillar comp. engines each rated at 1,380 bhp, one Caterpillar comp. engine rated at 3,750 bhp, and one dehydrator rated at 200 MMscfd attached to a reboiler rated at 1.71 MMBtu/hr; and a flare rated at 6.18 MMBtu/hr. to control the emissions at their Herminie Compressor Station located in West Newton Borough, Westmoreland County.

PA-04-00061B: Ondeo Nalco Energy SVC (125 Nalco Way, Ellwood City, PA 16117-4129) Plan Approval issuance date effective July 22, 2019, to install one baghouse rated at 15750 ACFM by replacing three existing baghouses at its Ellwood City Plant/North & South Plants located in Franklin Township, Beaver County.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

**23-0009K:** The Boeing Co. (P.O. Box 16858, MC P01-29, Philadelphia, PA 19142-0858) On July 17, 2019, located in Ridley Township, **Delaware County**, for the construction of the following equipment to support the new Common Configuration Readiness and Modernization (CCRAM) program.

15-0067I: Herr Foods (273 Old Baltimore Pike, Nottingham, PA 19362-0300) On July 19, 2019, for a Minor Modification to plan approval 15-0067I at its facility in West Nottingham Township, Chester County. The modification clarifies PM emission limits on Chip Line 2B. The modification established 0.54 lb/hr PM emission limit per kettle fryer. The emission limits on the fryer burners have been removed as they are negligible. The burners were exempt from the plan approval process as stated in 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(8). Herr Foods Inc. is a Synthetic Minor facility, operating under SMOP 15-00067. The Plan Approval modification contains monitoring, recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to minimize emissions and keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

**46-0040D:** Lux Global Label Co LLC (2025 Joshua Rd., Lafayette Hill, PA 19444-2431) On July 19, 2019, for a plan approval to re-route the VOC exhaust of thirteen (13) existing solvent-based rotogravure printing stations (previously permitted as Source 112) from directly to the outdoor atmosphere to an existing regenerative thermal oxidizer (C03), located in Whitemarsh Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

06-05154A: Birdsboro Power LLC (92 Armorcast Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508) on July 19, 2019, for the construction of a natural gas-fired combined cycle electric generation facility located in Birdsboro Borough, Berks **County**. The facility is designed to generate up to 450 MW nominal using a combustion turbine generator and a heat recovery steam generator that will provide steam to drive a steam turbine generator. The heat recovery steam generator will be equipped with a natural gas-fired duct burner to supplement power output. The turbine is rated at 2,944 MMBtu/hr and the duct burner is rated at 500 MMBtu/hr. A selective catalytic reduction (SCR) system and oxidation catalyst in series will control NOx, CO and VOC. The proposed project will also include a diesel emergency generator, a diesel emergency fire pump and an evaporative cooling tower. The plan approval was extended.

**22-03052D: Hearth and Home Technologies** (352 Mountain House Road, Halifax, PA 17032) on July 19, 2019, for the construction of two (2) paint booths with filters at the heating equipment manufacturing facility located in Jackson Township, **Dauphin County**. The plan approval was extended.

01-05033B: Knouse Foods Cooperative, Inc. (800 Peach Glen-Idaville Road, Peach Glen, PA 17307) on July 16, 2019, for construction of a combined heat and power (CHP) project to include an anaerobic digester, combustion flare, IC engine/generator set and catalytic oxidizer at the Peach Glen facility in Huntington Township, Adams County. The plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

49-00064A: Milton Sewer Regional Authority (5585 State Route 405, P.O. Box 433, Milton, PA 17847), on July 5, 2019, to extend the authorization to operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from July 28, 2019, to January 24, 2020, at their facility located in West Chilisquaque Township, Northumberland County. The plan approval has been extended.

**08-00016B: Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co.,** Inc. (2105 South Broadway, Pine City, NY 14871) on July 5, 2019, to extend the authorization to temporarily operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from July 30, 2019, to January 26, 2020, at their facility located in Athens Township, **Bradford County**. The plan approval has been extended.

**08-00016C:** Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. (2105 South Broadway, Pine City, NY 14871) on July 5, 2019, to extend the authorization to temporarily operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from July 30, 2019, to January 26, 2020, at their facility located in Athens Township, **Bradford County**. The plan approval has been extended.

14-00002N: Graymont (PA), Inc. (375 Graymont Rd., Bellefonte, PA 16823) was issued a plan approval extension from July 30, 2019 to January 26, 2020, to permit continued operation of the Kiln No. 8 project pending the completion of compliance evaluations for all the sources. The sources are located at their Pleasant Gap plant in Spring Township, Centre County. The plan approval has been extended.

14-00002P: Graymont (PA), Inc. (375 Graymont Rd., Bellefonte, PA 16823) was issued a plan approval extension from July 30, 2019 to January 26, 2020, to permit continued operation of the Kiln No. 8 project pending the completion of compliance evaluations for all the sources. The sources are located at their Pleasant Gap plant in Spring Township, Centre County. The plan approval has been extended.

14-00002R: Graymont (PA), Inc. (375 Graymont Rd., Bellefonte, PA 16823) was issued a plan approval extension from July 25, 2019 to January 21, 2020, to permit continued operation of the Lime Processing Project pending the completion of compliance evaluations for all the sources. The sources are located at their Pleasant Gap plant in Spring Township, Centre County. The plan approval has been extended.

**60-00019A:** Playworld Systems, Inc. (1000 Buffalo Road, Lewisburg, PA 17837) on July 18, 2019, to extend the plan approval expiration date to January 29, 2020 to allow continued operation of a fluidized bed cleaning system at their Lewisburg Plant located in Buffalo Township, Union County.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

**04-00704B: Buckeye Pipeline Company LP** (469 Moon Clinton Road, Coraopolis, PA 15108-3833) plan approval extension issuance effective July 28, 2019, to extend the period of construction to complete the pending construction of remaining sources at their Midland Breakout Station/Midland Terminal located in Midland and Industry Borough, **Beaver County**.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426

OP16-000026: Philly Shipyard, Inc. (2100 Kitty Hawk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19112) issued July 22, 2019, for the operation of a ship building facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The Title V facility's air emission sources include: two (2) 12.6 MMBtu/hr natural-gas fired boilers controlled by low  $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathrm{x}}$  burners, six (6) natural-gas fired heaters each rated at less than 2.0 MMBtu/hr, one (1) 4 MMBtu/hr natural-gas fired pre-heater, one (1) 4 MMBBT/hr natural-gas fired Cure Oven, 23 welding and milling operations controlled by 22 baghouses, painting, shot blasting, abrasive blasting operations controlled by eleven (11) dust collectors, paint shop filters, and a catalytic oxidizer.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

**09-00106:** Univar USA Inc. (200 Dean Sievers Place, Morrisville, PA 19067) On July 17, 2019, for a renewal for

a Non-Title V Facility, State-Only, Synthetic Minor Permit in Falls Township, **Bucks County**. Univar USA Inc. is a chemical and allied products merchant wholesaler. The sources of emissions include: a boiler, diesel fire pump, emergency generators, storage tanks and transfer stations. The facility voluntary took a total VOC HAP and total  $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathrm{x}}$  emission limit of 24.9 tons per year and a 9.9-tons per year limit on individual HAPs calculated on a 12-month rolling sum. Monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements have been added to the permit to address applicable limitations.

**46-00253:** Valley Forge, Inc. (450 E. Valley Forge Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406) On July 19, 2019, located in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**, for a renewal of State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) No. 46-00253. Since the SOOP was last renewed in 2018, the only major physical change that has occurred at the facility is the removal of a trommel screen (former Source ID 104A) with associated engine.

While the potential to emit nitrogen oxides  $(NO_x)$  from the engines/facility exceeds 25 tons per year, Valley Forge, Inc., has elected to restrict the hours of operation for the engines to ensure that the  $NO_x$  emissions from the facility will not exceed this level. Therefore, the status of the facility is Synthetic Minor.

Based on a reinterpretation of the definition of the term "nonroad engine" in 40 CFR 1068.30, DEP no longer considers the engines associated with the tub grinder (Source ID 103) and soil screener (Source ID 105) at the facility to be stationary engines subject or potentially subject to the provisions of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII, or 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ. Accordingly, DEP will remove all references and requirements to these regulations from the renewal SOOP for the engines associated with the tub grinder and soil screener.

The renewal SOOP will continue to include monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**21-03049: Pyrotek, Inc.** (1285 Claremont Road, Carlisle, PA 17015-9727) on July 12, 2019, for the refractory board product manufacturing facility located in Middlesex Township, **Cumberland County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

21-03033: Lane Enterprises, Inc. (1244 Claremont Road, Carlisle, PA 17015-9742) on July 15, 2019, for the metal coating facility located in Middlesex Township, Cumberland County. The State-only permit was renewed.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

17-00063: Pennsylvania Grain Processing, LLC (250 Technology Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830) on June 27, 2019, was issued a State only operating permit for their ethanol production facility located in Clearfield Borough, Clearfield County. The State only operating permit

contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

**55-00020:** Meckley's Limestone Products, Inc. (P.O. Box 503, Herndon, PA 17830-7332) was issued on July 17, 2019, a State Only permit renewal for continued operation of their Beavertown Asphalt Plant facility in Franklin Township, **Snyder County**. All applicable Federal and State regulatory requirements including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice conditions to assure compliance with the applicable requirements have been included in the permit.

49-00053: Shumaker Industries, Inc. (924 Water Street, Northumberland, PA 17857) on July 19, 2019, was issued a State Only operating permit renewal for continued operation of their facility located in Point Township, Northumberland County. All applicable Federal and State regulatory requirements including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice conditions to assure compliance with the applicable requirements have been included in the permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Tom Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

03-00250: Rosebud Mining Company (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) Synthetic Minor State-Only Operating Permit on July 16, 2019, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) authorized a renewed State-only operating permit for a coal preparation plant located in West Franklin Township, Armstrong County. The permit includes operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

**04-00682:** Harsco Metals Americas (6 Mount Street, Koppel, PA 16136) Synthetic Minor State-Only Operating Permit on July 16, 2019, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) authorized a renewed State-only operating permit for a steel slag processing facility located in Koppel Borough, **Beaver County**. The permit includes operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

**63-00984: FML Terminal Logistics, LLC** (1492 Route 519, Eighty-Four, PA 15330-2843) on July 18, 2019, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) authorized a renewed State-Only Operating Permit for a sand transfer terminal. The permit includes operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**36-03005:** Intellicor, LLC (330 Eden Road, Lancaster, PA 17601-4218) on July 19, 2019, for the printing facility located in Manheim Township, Lancaster County. The State-only permit was administratively amended in order to reflect a change of ownership.

**06-03551: SGL Carbon, LLC** (796 Fritztown Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608-1522) on July 19, 2019, for the Spring Graphite Plant located in Spring Township, **Berks County**. The State-only permit was administratively amended in order to incorporate the requirements of Plan Approval No. 06-03551A.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

**59-00007:** Blossburg Power, LLC (250 Power Plant Dr., P.O. Box F, Shawville, PA 16873) issued a revised State only (synthetic minor) operating permit on July 15, 2019, for a change in ownership of the Blossburg Generating Station. This facility is located in Covington Township, **Tioga County**. This revised State only (synthetic minor) operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions.

**08-00045:** Panda Liberty, LLC (151 Liberty Lane, Towanda, PA 18848) on July 18, 2019, was issued a revised Title V operating permit to revise the Responsible Official and Permit Contact Person for their Panda Liberty Power Project facility located in Asylum Township, **Bradford County**. This revised Title V permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions.

14-00038: Valley Enterprise Container, LLC (111 Eagleville Road, P.O. Box 230, Blanchard, PA 16826) on July 19, 2019, was issued a revised State-Only operating permit to incorporate the terms and conditions of GP9-14-00038A for their Valley Enterprise Container facility located in Liberty Township, Centre County. This revised State only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions.

17-00001: Shawville Power LLC (P.O. Box F, 250 Power Plant Drive, Shawville, PA 16873) was issued a Title V permit amendment on July 15, 2019, for a change of ownership of the Shawville Generating Station facility and to update the Responsible Official and Permit Contact information on page 1 of the permit. This facility is located in Bradford Township, Clearfield County. This revised Title V permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

65-00838: Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials, Inc. (201 Industrial Drive, Delmont, PA 15626) on July 16, 2019, the Department amended the facility's State-Only Operating Permit for a change of ownership to Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials, Inc. The facility manufactures ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene plastic products and is located in Salem Township, Westmoreland County.

De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Dave Balog, New Source Review Chief or Matt Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6340.

**42-00158:** Georgia Pacific Panel Products (149 Temple Drive, Mt Jewett, PA 16740) for its facility located in the Sergeant Township, **McKean County**. The de minimis emission increase is for the proposed construction of a Holzma Saw as part of Source 112. In addition, this source is exempt from plan approval as it complies

with 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(8). The Department hereby approves the de minimis emission increase. The following table is a list of the de minimis emission increases as required by 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i). This list includes the de minimis emission increases since the Operating Permit issuance on November 16, 2017.

Date	Source	$PM_{10} (tons)$	$SO_x$ (tons)	$NO_x$ (tons)	VOC (tons)	CO (tons)
7-18-19	Holzma Saw	0.14				
Total Reported Increases		0.14				
Allowable		0.6 ton/source 3 tons/facility	1.6 ton/source 8 tons/facility	1 ton/source 5 tons/facility	1 ton/source 5 tons/facility	4 tons/source 20 tons/facility

## ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51— 30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1— 1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1— 693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 32090102, Rosebud Mining Co., 301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County, affecting 274 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Yellow Creek; unnamed tributaries to/and Ferrier Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 1, 2019. Permit issued: July 16, 2019.

### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 35194108. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc. (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construc-

tion blasting for Mt. Margaret Estates in Dunmore Borough, **Lackawanna County** with an expiration date of July 2, 2021. Permit issued: July 8, 2019.

Permit No. 23194107. Rock Work, Inc. (1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422), construction blasting for Taylor Mill Crane Tract in Thornbury Township, **Delaware County** with an expiration date of August 1, 2020. Permit issued: July 10, 2019.

Permit No. 22194109. Douglas Explosives, Inc. (2052 Philipsburg Bigler Highway, Philipsburg, PA 16866), construction blasting for Creekvale Subdivision in West Hanover Township, **Dauphin County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2019. Permit issued: July 16, 2019.

Permit No. 36194132. Keystone Blasting Service (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Pine Hill Road Farm Pit in Warwick Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of September 30, 2019. Permit issued: July 18, 2019.

### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board.

The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

E2903219-001: PA Fish & Boat Commission, 595 East Rolling Ridge, Bellefonte, PA 19823 in Ayr Township, Fulton County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain boat dock and ramp permanently impacting 3,150 square feet of Meadow Grounds Lake (HQ-CWF, MF) for the purpose of improving recreational access. The project is located along Mountain Top Road (Meadow Grounds, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 39.911214, Longitude: -78.052945) in Ayr Township, Fulton County. The permit was issued on July 16, 2019.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E02-1793, Charles Thomas, 4025 Homestead Duquesne Road, West Mifflin, PA 15122, West Mifflin Borough, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

- 1. Construct and maintain a 130-linear foot arch culvert with a span of 10-ft, 8-in and a rise of 6-ft, 11-in in an Unnamed Tributary to Homestead Run (WWF);
  - 2. Place and maintain fill in 0.06 acre of floodway;
- 3. Place and maintain an outside patio deck within the floodway;

For the purpose of reducing streambank erosion adjacent to Hob Nob—Pearl's Café and expanding their restaurant. This project will permanently impact approximately 136 linear feet of an Unnamed Tributary to Homestead Run and 0.06 acre of floodway. The project will temporarily impact 35 linear feet of an Unnamed Tributary to Homestead Run and 0.01 acre of floodway. The applicant is proposing to provide compensatory mitigation for the impacts associated with the project. The

project is located on Homestead Duquesne Road approximately 0.3 mile from the intersection with Vondera Street in West Mifflin, PA.

E63-636-A1, East Bethlehem Township, P.O. Box 687, 36 Water Street, Fredericktown, PA 15333, East Bethlehem Township, Washington County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

Construct, operate and maintain a 840 LF by 8 LF dock expansion off of an existing 120 LF by 8 LF dock along the Monongahela River (WWF), which includes 21 piles. The project will permanently impact 843 LF of the Monongahela River. No compensatory mitigation is required.

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E1606219-001, Washington Township Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 124, Fryburg, PA 16326. Washington Township Sewer Extension, in Washington Township, Clarion County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Fryburg, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 21′, 55″; W: -79°, 26′, 17″).

The applicant proposes to construct a total of 10,000 linear feet of 2, 4 and 8 sewer line and grinder pumps along Dempseytown Road to Gowdy Road and along SR 208. The project will have 17 linear feet of stream impacts to McCauley Run (EV). The crossing will be conducted utilizing HDD technology.

District Oil and Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E5929-086: Repsol Oil & Gas USA, 337 Daniel Zenker Drive, Horseheads, NY 14845, Covington and Sullivan Townships, Tioga County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- (1) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 1,568 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 41″N, 77° 01′ 29″W);
- (2) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 1,822 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland and 879 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine forested (EV-PFO) wetland (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 42″N, 77° 01′ 28″W);
- (3) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 1,950 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 45″N, 77° 01′ 33″W);
- (4) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 1,300 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 45″N, 77° 01′ 37″W);
- (5) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 73 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to East Creek (EV) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 45″N, 77° 01′ 38″W);

- (6) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 2,466 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 46″N, 77° 01′ 41″W);
- (7) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 1,086 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine forested (EV-PFO) wetland (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 46″N, 77° 01′ 41″W);
- (8) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 88 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to East Creek (EV) and 78 linear feet of another unnamed tributary to East Creek (EV) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 42′ 59″N, 77° 01′ 47″W);
- (9) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 1,320 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland, 402 square feet of another exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland, 281 square feet of another exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland, 104 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to East Creek (EV), and 83 linear feet of East Creek (EV) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 43′ 04″N, 77° 01′ 55″W);
- (10) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 46 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek (CWF), 113 linear feet of another unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek (CWF), and 95 linear feet of another unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 43′ 20″N, 77° 02′ 08″W);
- (11) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 115 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek, and 31 linear feet of another unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek (CWF) (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 43′ 44″N, 77° 02′ 00″W);
- (12) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 100 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek, (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 43′ 44″N, 77° 01′ 59″W);
- (13) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 99 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek, (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 44′ 14″N, 77° 01′ 31″W);
- (14) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 68 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek, (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 44′ 15″N, 77° 01′ 25″W);
- (15) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 5 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek (CWF), 70 linear feet of Canoe Camp Creek (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 44′ 43″N, 77° 01′ 31″W);
- (16) A temporary road crossing, a 12 inch diameter gas pipeline and an 8 inch diameter waterline impacting 29 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Canoe Camp Creek (CWF) (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle 41° 44′ 43″N, 77° 01′ 07″W).

The project will result in 1,197 linear feet of temporary stream impacts, 1,965 square feet (0.05 acre) of permanent wetland impacts, and 11,109 square feet (0.26 acre) of temporary wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a natural gas pipeline and associated access roads in Covington and Sullivan Townships, Tioga County.

**E0829-119:** Appalachia Midstream, LLC, 400 IST Center, Suite 404, Horseheads, NY 14845, Wilmot Township, **Bradford County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain:

- 1. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 69 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Sugar Run (EV, MF) (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 53″, Longitude: -76° 35′ 34″):
- 2. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 31 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Sugar Run (EV, MF) and impacting 1,129 square feet of an adjacent Palustrine Scrub-Shrub Wetland (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 52″, Longitude: -76° 35′ 39″);
- 3. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 81 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Sugar Run (EV, MF) and impacting 112 square feet of an adjacent Palustrine Forested Wetland (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 53″, Longitude: -76° 35′ 56″);
- 4. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 198 square feet of a Palustrine Forested Wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 47″, Longitude: -76° 35′ 32″);
- 5. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 55 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Sugar Run (EV, MF) (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 53″, Longitude: -76° 36′ 47″)·
- 6. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 78 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Sugar Run (EV, MF) (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 55″, Longitude: -76° 36′ 48″);
- 7. a 12-inch diameter natural gas line and a temporary timber mat bridge impacting 52 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Sugar Run (EV, MF) (Overton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 35′ 58″, Longitude: -76° 36′ 50″):

The project will result in 365 linear feet or 1,439 square feet of temporary stream impacts and 310 square feet (0.01 acre) of PFO and 1,129 square feet (0.03 acre) of PSS wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a natural gas pipeline with associated access roadways for Marcellus shale development in Overton Township, Bradford County.

### **ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS**

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

**EA67-034: First Pennsylvania Resource, LLC**, 33 Terminal Way, Suite W445A, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 in Manchester Township, **York County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To restore and maintain 4,031 linear feet of un Unnamed Tributary to Codorus Creek, locally referred to as Sinking Springs (WWF-MF) and its floodplain by use of channel relocation, floodplain grading, subsurface grade control structures, and habitat structural improvements to restore the channel pattern and floodplain. The project is located immediately east of SR83 and south of Sinking Springs Lane in Manchester Township, York County (40.0126°, -76.7398°). The permit was issued on July 15, 2019.

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering and Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8460, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8460.

**D64-175EA. Foster Schaffer**, Chief, Pennsylvania Game Commission, Engineering Division, 2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797, Lehigh Township, **Wayne County**; and Clifton Township, **Lackawanna County**, USACOE Philadelphia District.

Project proposes to remove the Lower Klondike Dam to eliminate a threat to public safety and to restore approximately 1,300 feet of stream channel to a free-flowing condition. The project is located across the Lehigh River (EV, MF) (Sterling, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.2534; Longitude: -75.4509).

#### EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

ESCGP-3 # ESX18-125-0033 Applicant Name EQT Production Company Contact Person Todd Klaner Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Washington

Township(s) Union Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Unnamed tributary to Froman Run (TSF)

ESCGP-3 # ESX18-125-0016

Applicant Name EQT Production Company

Contact Person Todd Klaner

Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Washington

Township(s) Fallowfield Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) South Branch of Maple Creek (WWF-MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG15-059-0007

Applicant Name Rice Drilling B, LLC

Contact Person Todd Klaner

Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Greene

Township(s) Franklin Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Pursley Creek (HQ-WWF), UNTs to Smith Creek (WWF, Smith Creek (WWF)/South Fork Tenmile Creek (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG076319004-00

Applicant Name EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC

Contact Person Tyler Conlon

Address 2200 Energy Drive

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Washington

Township(s) Amwell Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Tenmile Creek (TSF), UNTs to Montgomery Run (TSF), Wheeling Creek

ESCGP-3 # ESG30712519-005

Applicant Name Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Karl Matz

Address 3000 Town Center Boulevard

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Washington

Township(s) Fallowfield Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Sawmill Creek of Pigeon Creek Watershed which has a Chapter 93 designated & existing use as Warm Water Fishes (WWF)

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335.

ESCGP-3 # ESG086219001-00-WT 2921 ESX

Applicant SWEPI LP

Contact Jason Shoemaker

Address 150 North Dairy Ashford; Building E 12th Floor

City Houston State TX Zip Code 77079

County Warren Township Mead

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Ward Run (CWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG083219001-00—Homer City Temporary Waterline

Applicant XTO Energy Inc.

Contact Mr. Ben Kissel

Address 190 Thorn Hill Road

City Warrendale State PA Zip Code 15086

County Indiana Township(s) Center

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Cherry Run (CWF), Cherry Run (CWF), Two Lick Creek (TSF)

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

ESCGP-3 # ESG29-015-18-0049

Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Scott Kinter

Address 400 IST Center, Suite 404

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Bradford

Township(s) Overton Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Sugar

Run (EV, MF)

Secondary: Sugar Run (EV, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG294119012-00

Applicant Name Seneca Resources Company LLC

Contact Person Doug Kepler

Address 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300

City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15237

County Lycoming

Township(s) Gamble Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Mill

Creek (EV, MF)

Secondary Receiving: Mill Creek (EV, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG294119013-00

Applicant Name Regency Marcellus Gas Gathering, LLC

Contact Person Nick Bryan

Address 101 West Third Street

City, State, Zip Williamsport, PA 17701

County Lycoming

Township(s) Wastson & Mifflin Twps.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tombs Run

(HQ-CWF)

Secondary Receiving Waters: Pine Creek (EV)

ESCGP-3 # ESG296619002-00

Applicant Name BKV Operating, LLC

Contact Person William Roszel

Address 12231 State Route 706

City, State, Zip Montrose, PA 18801

County Wyoming

Township(s) Washington Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Primary Watershed(s): (1) Taques Creek (CWF, MF), and (2) Meshoppen Creek (CWF, MF).

Secondary Watershed(s): (1) & (2) Susquehanna River

(WWF).

### CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

### PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action

completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Bennett's Airline Texaco, Storage Tank ID # 66-20615, 10944 State Route 6, Braintrim Township, Wyoming County, Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of Dunmore Oil Company, 1031B Reeves Street, Dunmore, PA 18512, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Site Specific Standards.

Pilot Travel Center # 298, Storage Tank ID # 40-51882, 1114 State Route 93, Sugarloaf Township, Luzerne County. Sovereign Consulting Inc., 359 Northgate Drive, Suite 400, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Pilot Travel Centers LLC, P.O. Box 10146, 5508 Lonas Drive, Knoxville, TN 37939, has submitted a revised Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standards.

Pilot Travel Center # 370, Storage Tank ID # 40-24869, 417 State Route 315, Pittston Township, Luzerne County. Sovereign Consulting Inc., 359 Northgate Drive, Suite 400, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Pilot Travel Centers LLC, P.O. Box 10146, 5508 Lonas Drive, Knoxville, TN 37939, has submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Nonresidential Statewide Health Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

J & Ds, Inc., Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 44-24036, 74 East Tony Street, Reedsville, PA 17084, Brown Township, Mifflin County, McKee Environmental, Inc., 86 Quartz Drive, Bellefonte, PA 16823 on J & Ds, Inc., 35 School Bus Lane, Lewistown, PA 17044, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Former Kwik Fill Station # M-168, Storage Tank Facility ID # 59-23825, 23 Main Street, Lawrenceville, Tioga County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066 on behalf of United Refining Company of Pennsylvania, 814 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 688, Warren, PA 16365, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Nancy's Country Store, Storage Tank Facility ID # 61-13295, 1777 South Main Street, Cooperstown Borough, Venango County. Cribbs & Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 44, Delmont, PA 15626, on behalf of Harper Oil Company, P.O. Box 1128, Oil City, PA 16301-0628 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, Cumene, Naphthalene, MTBE, 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene. The Report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standard.

Green Meadows Golf Course, Storage Tank Facility ID # 37-91077, 193 Green Meadows Lane, Washington Township, Lawrence County. R.A.R. Engineering, Inc., 1135 Butler Avenue, New Castle, PA 16101, on behalf of Green Meadows Association, 193 Green Meadows Lane, Volant, PA 16156, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, cumene, total xylenes, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,4-trimethylbenzene, and methyl tert-butyl ether. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standard.

Hermitage Self Serve Prima Store 5143 (Former Pennzoil 10 Minute Oil Change), Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 43-01191, 3229 State Street, Hermitage, Mercer County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township PA 16066, on behalf of Shell Oil Products, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report on June 10, 2019, concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, cumene, naphthalene, methyl tertiary butyl ether. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

### CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The DEP has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

The DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The DEP has received the following plans and reports: Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre,

PA 18701-1915.

PA0215 Newfoundland, Storage Tank ID # 64-12561, 1042 Main Street, Dreher Township, Wayne County. Synergy Environmental, 155 Railroad Plaza, First Floor, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of Dunne Manning Realty LP, 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 500, Allentown, PA 18101, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 17, 2019.

PA0219 Factoryville (former Joe's Kwik Mart 220), Storage Tank ID # 66-20613, 50 Lackawanna Trail, Factoryville Borough, Wyoming County. Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of Dunne Manning Realty LP, 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 500, Allentown, PA 18101-2473, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report Addendum concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 18, 2019.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Bedford Sun Shop, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 05-22918, RR2, Business Route 220 & PA Turnpike Interchange, Bedford, PA 15222, Bedford Township, Bedford County, Gary C. Calvert, LLC, P.O. Box 504, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, on behalf of Ashbridge Oil Company, 4470 West Pike Road, Indiana, PA 15701, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum

constituents. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on July 17, 2019.

J & Ds, Inc., Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 44-24036, 74 East Tony Street, Reedsville, PA 17084, Brown Township, Mifflin County, McKee Environmental, Inc., 86 Quartz Drive, Bellefonte, PA 16823 on J & Ds, Inc., 35 School Bus Lane, Lewistown, PA 17044, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on July 19, 2019.

Sheetz Store # 116, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 28-29531, 215 West Baltimore Street, Greencastle, PA 17225, Greencastle Borough, Franklin County, Enviro-Trac, Ltd., 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Sheetz, Incorporated, 351 Sheetz Way, Claysburg, PA 16625, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report did not demonstrate attainment of a combination of Statewide Health Standards and the Site-Specific Standards and was disapproved by the Department on July 18, 2019.

Huntingdon Asphalt, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 31-10513, 10867 Fairgrounds Road, Huntingdon, PA 16652, Walker Township, Huntingdon County, DMS Environmental Services, LLC, 103 South Spring Street, Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, 10867 Fairgrounds Road, Huntingdon, PA 16652, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard in groundwater and was approved by the Department on July 19, 2019. Soil was not a media of concern.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Former Campbells Run Rd Texaco, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 02-05278, Campbells Run and Boyce Roads, Pittsburgh, PA 15205, Collier Township, Allegheny County. CORE Environmental Services, Inc., 3960 William Flinn Highway, Suite 1000, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Kehm Oil Company, 1600 Oakdale Road, P.O. Box 130, Oakdale, PA 15071, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was disapproved by DEP on July 18, 2019.

Jefferson Avenue Food Shop, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 63-09693, 1300 Jefferson Avenue, Washington, PA 15301, City of Washington, Washington County. Letterle and Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Coen Markets, Inc., 1000 Philadelphia Street, Canonsburg, PA 15317, submitted a Revised Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Revised Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by DEP on July 16, 2019.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Sunoco 0002 1592, Storage Tank Facility ID # 32-20293, 300 North 4th Street, Indiana Borough, Indiana County. Groundwater and Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, naphthalene, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethyl benzene, benzo(a) anthracene, benzo(a) pyrene, benzo(b) fluoranthene, benzo(g,h,i) perylene, indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene, and lead. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by DEP on July 10, 2019.

### SPECIAL NOTICES

### Notice of Request for Solicitation of Interest for Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Capacity

The following notice(s) is placed through the Department of Environmental Protection as required by Section 502(d) of Act 101 of 1988: the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act.

Luzerne County, in Northeast Pennsylvania, is updating its County Municipal Waste Management Plan in accordance with the provisions of Pennsylvania Act 101 of 1988, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act. As required in the Act, the County has prepared a Solicitation of Interest (SOI) for the purpose of obtaining ten (10) year commitments, beginning on January 1, 2021 and continuing through December 31, 2030, for disposal capacity for the municipal waste (MSW) generated within Luzerne County during that period. The waste facilities to be considered in the County Plan Update must be permitted and fully available for use prior to January 1, 2021. SOI Respondents are also asked to consider supporting the sustainability of integrated waste and recycling programs in Luzerne County. Transfer Stations wishing to be included in the Luzerne County Solid Waste Management Plan, who handle municipal waste (MSW) from Luzerne County, should also request submission requirements from Ms. Duncan, whose information is provided below. To obtain a hard copy or electronic copy of the SOI, please email Ms. Ashley N. Duncan, P.E. at aduncan@bartonandloguidice.com. Submittals are due no later than 4:00 p.m. E.S.T. on Friday August 30, 2019.

Huntingdon, Bedford and Fulton County (also referred to as SCSWA), in Southcentral Pennsylvania, are developing a Tri-County Municipal Waste Management Plan in accordance with the provisions of Pennsylvania Act 101 of 1988, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act. As required in the Act, the Counties have prepared a Solicitation of Interest (SOI) for the purpose of obtaining ten (10+) year commitments, beginning on January 1, 2020 and continuing through December 31, 2030, with renewal options, for disposal capacity for the municipal waste (MSW) generated within Huntingdon, Bedford and Fulton Counties during that period. The waste facilities to be considered in the Tri-County Plan Update must be permitted and fully available for use prior to January 1, 2020. SOI Respondents are also asked to consider supporting the sustainability of integrated waste and recycling programs in Huntingdon, Bedford and Fulton County. Transfer Sta-

tions wishing to be included in the Tri-County Solid Waste Management Plan, who handle municipal waste (MSW) from any of the Counties, should also request submission requirements from Ms. Duncan, whose information is provided below. To obtain a hard copy or electronic copy of the SOI, please email Ms. Ashley N.

Duncan, P.E. at aduncan@bartonandloguidice.com. Submittals are due no later than 4:00 p.m. E.S.T. on Friday August 30, 2019. 133

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1181. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

## Planning Grant Award under Section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act, Act 101 of 1988

The Department of Environmental Protection announces the following grant to Lebanon County under section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (Act 101) (53 P.S. § 4000.901) and section 208 of the Small Business and Household Pollution Prevention Program Act (35 P.S. § 6029.208).

Planning grants are awarded to counties for 80% of approved costs for preparing municipal waste management plans as required by Act 101 for carrying out related studies, surveys, investigations, inquiries, research and analysis, including those related to siting, environmental mediation, education programs on pollution prevention and household hazardous waste and providing technical assistance to small businesses for pollution prevention. Grants may be awarded for feasibility studies and project development for municipal waste processing or disposal facilities, except for facilities for the combustion of municipal waste that are not proposed to be operated for the recovery of energy. All grant awards are predicated on the receipt of recycling fees required by sections 701 and 702 of Act 101 (53 P.S. §§ 4000.701 and 4000.702), and the availability of funds in the Recycling Fund.

Inquiries regarding the grant offering should be directed to Mark Vottero, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472 at mvottero@pa.gov or (717) 772-5719.

### Act 101, Section 901 Planning Grant

Region	County	Applicant	Project	Grant
Southcentral	Lebanon	Lebanon County	Plan Revision	\$32,385

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1182.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

### Pennsylvania Perfectly Peared Fast Play Game 5064

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. *Name*: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Perfectly Peared (hereinafter "Perfectly Peared"). The game number is PA-5064.
  - 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized Retailer or Retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar Code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (d) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.

- (e) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, and transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (f) *Play*: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (g) Play Area: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (h) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (i) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (j) *PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE*: The top prize available for this game that begins with a minimum prize amount that grows at a pre-determined rate every time a ticket is purchased, and then resets to the minimum prize amount whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.
- (k) ROW: A specific, pre-defined portion of the play area, which contains two play symbols and a prize symbol in a horizontal line, that when played according to the instructions, determine whether a player wins a prize. Each "ROW" is played separately.

- (l) WINNING SYMBOLS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in any "ROW," determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (m) Winning Ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
  - 3. Price: The price of a Perfectly Peared ticket is \$1.
  - 4. Description of the Perfectly Peared lottery game:
- (a) The Perfectly Peared lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. With the exception of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE," all prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select his or her own play symbols. Perfectly Peared tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) Perfectly Peared is played by matching the play symbols in the "WINNING SYMBOLS" area to the play symbols located in each "ROW." A player matching any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" to both the symbols in the same horizontal "ROW" will win the prize shown for that "ROW." When one of the matching symbols is a "Pear" (PEAR) symbol, double the prize shown. A bet slip is not used to play this game. Each "ROW" is played separately.
- (c) Players can win the prize identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (d) A Perfectly Peared game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (e) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer by verbally requesting a Perfectly Peared game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Perfectly Peared game ticket and select the Perfectly Peared option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
  - 5. Perfectly Peared ticket characteristics:
- (a) A Perfectly Peared ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code. Each ticket shall consist of five "ROW" areas. Each "ROW" is played separately.
- (b) Play Symbols: Each Perfectly Peared ticket play area will contain a "WINNING SYMBOLS" area and five "ROW" areas. The play symbols located in the "WINNING SYMBOLS" area, and each of the five "ROW" areas, are: Pear (PEAR) symbol, Orange (ORANGE) symbol, Apple (APPLE) symbol, Bananas (BANANAS) symbol, Strawberry (STRAWBERRY) symbol, Grapes (GRAPES) symbol, Watermelon (WATERMELON) symbol, Blueberry (BLUEBERRY) symbol, Kiwi (KIWI) symbol, Starfruit (STARFRUIT) symbol, Cantaloupe (CANTALOUPE) symbol, Plum (PLUM) symbol, Coconut (COCONUT) symbol and a Pineapple (PINEAPPLE) symbol.
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the play area are: FREE (TICKET),  $\$1^{.00}$

(ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL),  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL),  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY),  $\$40^{.00}$  (FORTY), \$100 (ONE HUN) and PROGRESSIVE (TOP PRIZE).

- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: Free \$1 Ticket, \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$40, \$100 and the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE." The "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" amount starts at \$2,000 and increases by \$0.20 every time a Perfectly Peared ticket is purchased. When a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" winning ticket is sold, the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" resets to \$2,000. A player can win up to five times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 2,400,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Perfectly Peared lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Perfectly Peared prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of PROGRESSIVE (TOP PRIZE) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE." The amount won under this paragraph is the amount of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE," determined by the Lottery Central Computer System, as of the time the winning ticket was purchased. The amount won will be a minimum of \$2,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (d) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," one of the matching symbols is a Pear (PEAR) symbol, and a prize symbol of  $40^{00}$  (FORTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$80.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$40.00 (FORTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (f) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," one of the matching symbols is a Pear (PEAR) symbol, and a prize symbol of  $20^{00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WIN-NING NUMBERS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (h) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," one of the matching symbols is a Pear (PEAR) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$10<sup>.00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (j) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," one of the matching symbols is a Pear (PEAR) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$4.00 (FOR DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (m) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," one of the matching symbols is a Pear (PEAR) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

- (n) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (o) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," one of the matching symbols is a Pear (PEAR) symbol, and a prize symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of \$1.00 (ONE DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- (q) Holders of tickets where any of the "WINNING SYMBOLS" play symbols match both the play symbols in the same horizontal "ROW," and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Perfectly Peared game ticket.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning. The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

When You Match Any Winning Symbols To Both Symbols In The Same Row, Win Prize Shown For That Row. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 2,400,000 Tickets
FREE	FREE \$1 TICKET	9.09	264,000
\$1	\$1	20	120,000
\$1 × 2	\$2	100	24,000
\$1 w/ PEAR	\$2	25	96,000
\$2	\$2	100	24,000
\$2 × 2	\$4	1,000	2,400
$(\$1 \times 2) + \$2$	\$4	1,000	2,400
(\$1 w/ PEAR) + (\$1 × 2)	\$4	500	4,800
\$2 w/ PEAR	\$4	500	4,800
\$4	\$4	1,000	2,400
\$4 + \$1	\$5	5,000	480
$(\$2 \times 2) + \$1$	\$5	2,000	1,200
(\$1 w/ PEAR) + \$2 + \$1	\$5	1,000	2,400
(\$2 w/ PEAR) + \$1	\$5	1,000	2,400
\$5	\$5	2,000	1,200
\$5 × 2	\$10	2,000	1,200
((\$2 w/ PEAR) × 2) + (\$1 × 2)	\$10	1,000	2,400
(\$4 w/ PEAR) + (\$1 w/ PEAR)	\$10	909.09	2,640
\$5 w/ PEAR	\$10	333.33	7,200
\$10	\$10	2,000	1,200
\$10 × 2	\$20	12,000	200
(\$4 w/ PEAR) + (\$1 w/ PEAR) + \$5 + \$4 + \$1	\$20	6,000	400

When You Match Any Winning Symbols To Both Symbols In The Same Row, Win Prize Shown For That Row. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 2,400,000 Tickets
(\$5 w/ PEAR) × 2	\$20	2,000	1,200
\$10 w/ PEAR	\$20	1,200	2,000
\$20	\$20	6,000	400
\$20 × 2	\$40	24,000	100
(\$5 w/ PEAR) + (\$10 × 2) + (\$5 × 2)	\$40	24,000	100
(\$10 w/ PEAR) × 2	\$40	24,000	100
\$20 w/ PEAR	\$40	6,000	400
\$40	\$40	24,000	100
(\$40 × 2) + \$20	\$100	120,000	20
(\$40 w/ PEAR) + (\$10 w/ PEAR)	\$100	60,000	40
\$100	\$100	120,000	20
PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE	\$2,000*	120,000	20

When one of the matching symbols is a "Pear" (PEAR) symbol, DOUBLE the prize shown! Each ROW is played separately.

\*PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE: The minimum value of the PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE is \$2,000. The PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE increases by \$0.20 every time a ticket is purchased, and resets to \$2,000 whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Ticket responsibility:
- (a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person so named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.
- (b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.
- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
  - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
  - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
  - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.

- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
  - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
  - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
  - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.

- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

### 14. "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" restrictions:

- (a) An amount of \$0.20 from the sale of each Perfectly Peared ticket will be accumulated in the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" pool.
- (b) Prize Amount: The amount of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" at the time a ticket is purchased can only be verified through the Lottery's Central Computer System. Any advertisement or any materials describing the amount of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" are only valid as of the time they are posted. If any discrepancy exists between this notice and any material describing or advertising the Perfectly Peared game, this notice and the data contained in the Lottery's Central Computer System shall govern.
- (c) The "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" and all other prizes are subject to availability at the time of purchase. The Lottery is not responsible for prizes that are not awarded due to technical issues. In the event of a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" being reset without the actual sale of a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" winning ticket, all prize money that had accumulated into the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" pool (i.e. \$0.20 from the sale of each ticket) shall be awarded as part of the next "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" won.

### 15. Governing law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Perfectly Peared lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.

- 16. Retailer compensation:
- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 17. Retailer incentive programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Perfectly Peared lottery game tickets.
- 18. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 19. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Perfectly Peared or through normal communications methods.
- 20. Applicability: This notice applies only to the Perfectly Peared lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1183. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

### Pennsylvania The Lucky Spot Fast Play Game 5063

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania The Lucky Spot (hereinafter "The Lucky Spot"). The game number is PA-5063.

- 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized Retailer or Retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar Code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (d) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (e) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (f) Play: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (g) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (h) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (i) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (j) PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE: The top prize available for this game that begins with a minimum prize amount that grows at a pre-determined rate every time a ticket is purchased, and then resets to the minimum prize amount whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.
- (k) SPOT: The visual representation of a solid black spot printed beneath certain play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area. When a "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol is printed over a solid black spot and matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, the player wins all 12 prizes shown on the ticket.
- (l) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (m) Winning Ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
- (n) YOUR NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the main play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
  - 3. Price: The price of a The Lucky Spot ticket is \$5.
  - 4. Description of The Lucky Spot lottery game:
- (a) The Lucky Spot lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. With the exception of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" amount, all prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select his or her own play symbols. The Lucky Spot tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells

terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.

- (b) The Lucky Spot is played by matching the play symbols located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area to the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area. A player matching play symbols in this manner will win the prize shown under the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol. A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) Players can win the prize identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (d) A The Lucky Spot game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (e) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer by verbally requesting a The Lucky Spot game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a The Lucky Spot game ticket and select The Lucky Spot option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
  - 5. The Lucky Spot ticket characteristics:
- (a) A The Lucky Spot ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Each The Lucky Spot ticket play area will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area and a "YOUR NUMBERS" area. The play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" and the "YOUR NUMBERS" areas are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), and 30 (THIRT). The "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols may appear as plain play symbols or may appear on a "SPOT."
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the play area are:  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL),  $\$15^{.00}$  (FIFTEEN),  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY),  $\$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV),  $\$30^{.00}$  (THIRTY),  $\$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and PROGRESSIVE (TOP PRIZE).
- (d) Prizes: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$25, \$30, \$50, \$100, \$200, \$500, \$1,000 and the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE." The "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" amount starts at \$50,000 and increases by \$0.90 every time a The Lucky Spot ticket is purchased. When a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" winning ticket is sold, the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" resets to \$50,000. A player can win up to 12 times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 4,200,000 tickets will be available for sale for The Lucky Spot lottery game.

- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All The Lucky Spot prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of PROGRESSIVE (TOP PRIZE) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE." The amount won under this paragraph is the amount of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE," determined by the Lottery Central Computer System, as of the time the winning ticket was purchased. The amount won will be a minimum of \$50,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (f) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in eight of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$50-00 (FIFTY) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (i) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of  $50^{00}$  (FIFTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of  $15^{00}$  (FIFTEEN) appears in four of the "Prize"

- areas, a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (j) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$30<sup>.00</sup> (THIRTY) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10<sup>.00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (k) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of  $\$15^{.00}$  (FIFTEEN) appears in six of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (1) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (m) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in seven of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (n) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (o) Holders of tickets where any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols, with the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol appearing on a "SPOT," and a prize symbol of \$10<sup>.00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$15<sup>.00</sup> (FIFTEEN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $50^{00}$  (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $30^{.00}$  (THIRTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the

matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.

- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area under the match-

- ing "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (v) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning. The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

When Any Of YOUR NUMBERS Match Any WINNING NUMBER, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	$\mathit{Win}$ :	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 4,200,000 Tickets
\$5	\$5	7.2	582,960
\$5 × 2	\$10	31.45	133,560
\$10	\$10	31.25	134,400
\$5 × 3	\$15	50	84,000
\$10 + \$5	\$15	50	84,000
\$15	\$15	250	16,800
\$5 × 4	\$20	1,000	4,200
\$10 × 2	\$20	666.67	6,300
$(\$5 \times 2) + \$10$	\$20	500	8,400
\$15 + \$5	\$20	714.29	5,880
\$20	\$20	1,000	4,200
\$5 × 5	\$25	3,000	1,400
$(\$5 \times 3) + \$10$	\$25	2,400	1,750
$(\$10 \times 2) + \$5$	\$25	2,400	1,750
\$15 + \$10	\$25	3,000	1,400
\$20 + \$5	\$25	3,000	1,400
\$25	\$25	3,000	1,400
\$10 × 5	\$50	6,000	700
$(\$10 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 2) + \$20$	\$50	6,000	700
$(\$15 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 2) + \$10$	\$50	6,000	700
$(\$15 \times 3) + \$5$	\$50	12,000	350
$(\$20 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 2)$	\$50	12,000	350
\$30 + \$20	\$50	12,000	350
\$50	\$50	12,000	350
SPOT w/ ((\$10 × 6) + (\$5 × 5) + \$15)	\$100	4,800	875
SPOT w/ ((\$15 × 2) + (\$10 × 4) + (\$5 × 6))	\$100	6,000	700
SPOT w/ ((\$15 × 3) + (\$10 × 2) + (\$5 × 7))	\$100	6,000	700
\$50 × 2	\$100	120,000	35
\$20 × 5	\$100	120,000	35

When Any Of YOUR NUMBERS Match Any WINNING NUMBER, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 4,200,000 Tickets
$(\$15 \times 5) + (\$5 \times 5)$	\$100	120,000	35
$(\$20 \times 3) + (\$10 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 4)$	\$100	120,000	35
$(\$30 \times 2) + (\$20 \times 2)$	\$100	120,000	35
\$100	\$100	60,000	70
SPOT w/ ((\$20 × 5) + (\$15 × 6) + \$10)	\$200	120,000	35
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c }\hline SPOT & w/ & ((\$30 \times 4) + (\$20 \times 2) + \\ (\$10 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 4)) & & \\ \hline \end{array}$	\$200	120,000	35
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c }\hline SPOT & w/ & ((\$50 \times 2) & + & (\$15 \times 4) & + \\ (\$10 \times 2) & + & (\$5 \times 4)) & & & \\ \hline \end{array}$	\$200	120,000	35
\$200	\$200	120,000	35
SPOT w/ ((\$100 × 8) + (\$50 × 4))	\$1,000	840,000	5
SPOT w/ ((\$200 × 2) + (\$100 × 5) + (\$20 × 5))	\$1,000	840,000	5
SPOT w/ ((\$200 × 3) + (\$100 × 3) + (\$20 × 2) + (\$15 × 4))	\$1,000	840,000	5
$(\$50 \times 5) + (\$10 \times 5) + \$500 + \$200$	\$1,000	840,000	5
$(\$100 \times 3) + (\$50 \times 4) + \$500$	\$1,000	840,000	5
\$1,000	\$1,000	840,000	5
PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE	\$50,000*	140,000	30

When the matching number is on a SPOT, win all 12 prizes shown!

\*PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE: The minimum value of the PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE is \$50,000. The PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE increases by \$0.90 every time a ticket is purchased, and resets to \$50,000 whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Ticket responsibility:
- (a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person so named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.
- (b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.
- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
  - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
  - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
  - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.

- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
  - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.

- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
  - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
  - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

#### 14. "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" restrictions:

- (a) An amount of \$0.90 from the sale of each The Lucky Spot ticket will be accumulated in the "PROGRES-SIVE TOP PRIZE" pool.
- (b) Prize Amount: The amount of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" at the time a ticket is purchased can only be verified through the Lottery's Central Computer System. Any advertisement or any materials describing the amount of the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" are only valid as of the time they are posted. If any discrepancy exists between this notice and any material describing or advertising The Lucky Spot game, this notice and the data contained in the Lottery's Central Computer System shall govern.
- (c) The "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" and all other prizes are subject to availability at the time of purchase. The Lottery is not responsible for prizes that are not awarded due to technical issues. In the event of a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" being reset without the actual sale of a "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" winning ticket, all prize money that had accumulated into the "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" pool (i.e. \$0.90 from the

sale of each ticket) shall be awarded as part of the next "PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE" won.

### 15. Governing law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play The Lucky Spot lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.
  - 16. Retailer compensation:
- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 17. Retailer incentive programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play The Lucky Spot lottery game tickets.
- 18. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 19. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote The Lucky Spot or through normal communications methods.
- 20. Applicability: This notice applies only to The Lucky Spot lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1184. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

### Additions to List of Class A Wild Trout Waters

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) approved the addition of three stream sections to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams as set forth at 49 Pa.B. 2441 (May 11, 2019). Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.8a (relating to Class A wild trout streams), it is the Commission's policy to manage self-sustaining Class A wild trout populations as a renewable natural resource and to conserve that resource and the angling that it provides. Class A wild trout populations represent the best of this Commonwealth's naturally reproducing trout fisheries.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1185.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

### Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Additions, Revisions and Removal

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) approved the addition of 67 new waters to its list of wild trout streams and the revision to the section limit of 1 water on the wild trout list as set forth at 49 Pa.B. 2438 (May 11, 2019). Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Commission to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the complete list of wild trout streams, and it is available on the Commission's web site at http://www.fishandboat.com/Fish/PennsylvaniaFishes/ Trout/Pages/TroutWaterClassifications.aspx.

 $\begin{array}{c} {\rm TIMOTHY~D.~SCHAEFFER,} \\ {\it Executive~Director} \end{array}$ 

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1186. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

### Mentored Youth Fishing Day Program; Panfish

Acting under the authority of 58 Pa. Code § 65.20 (relating to Mentored Youth Fishing Day Program), the Executive Director has designated September 2, 2019, as a Mentored Youth Fishing Day for panfish in selected Panfish Enhancement Lakes previously designated under 58 Pa. Code § 65.11 (relating to panfish enhancement). This designation under 58 Pa. Code § 65.20 will be effective upon publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

To participate, anglers 16 years of age or older (adult anglers) must possess a valid Pennsylvania fishing license and be accompanied by a youth (less than 16 years of age) who has obtained a mentored youth permit or a voluntary

youth license from the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission). Youth anglers must obtain a 2019 mentored youth permit or a voluntary youth license from the Commission and be accompanied by an adult angler with a valid Pennsylvania fishing license to participate.

There are 20 selected lakes that are currently managed under panfish enhancement special regulations, with some lakes normally having a minimum size of 7 inches for sunfish, some lakes having a minimum size of 9 inches for crappie and some lakes having a minimum size of 9 inches for yellow perch or a combination of two or three of these fish species with minimum size restrictions on these lakes. On September 2, 2019, there will be no minimum size for panfish, but the daily limits will remain in effect. Other Commonwealth inland regulations will apply. It is unlawful to fish in waters designated as part of the Mentored Youth Fishing Day Program (Program) except in compliance with the requirements of 58 Pa. Code § 65.20 when participating in the Program.

On September 2, 2019, the identified waters will be open to all anglers but only Program participants (youth and their mentors) may possess panfish of less than the normal minimum size limits. The Panfish Enhancement Lakes included in the Mentored Youth Fishing Day on September 2, 2019, are as follows:

County	Water
Berks	Blue Marsh Reservoir
Cambria	Beaverdam Run Reservoir
Cambria	Hinkston Run Reservoir
Cambria	Wilmore Dam
Centre	Foster Joseph Sayers Lake*
Chester	Chambers Lake
Crawford	Pymatuning Reservoir
Fayette/Westmoreland	Bridgeport Reservoir
Mercer	Shenango River Lake
Monroe	Bradys Lake
Monroe	Gouldsboro Lake
Pike	Lower Lake (Lower Promised Land Lake)
Pike	Promised Land Lake (Upper Promised Land Lake)
Somerset	Quemahoning Reservoir
Washington	Cross Creek Lake
Washington	Peters Township (Reservoir # 2)
Westmoreland	Indian Lake
Westmoreland	Lower Twin Lake
Westmoreland	Northmoreland Lake
Westmoreland	Upper Twin Lake

\*Also regulated under 58 Pa. Code § 65.24 (relating to miscellaneous special regulations) for crappie, that is, 10 fish daily creel limit of which no more than 5 fish may be greater than or equal to 9 inches in length. This miscellaneous special regulation will not apply to Program participants.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1187. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

### **Special Regulation Designations**

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) took the following actions with respect to waters subject to 58 Pa. Code Chapter 65 (relating to special fishing regulations), effective January 1, 2020:

58 Pa. Code § 65.9. Big bass waters program

The Commission removed the following waters from its list of "big bass" waters:

County	Water
Northampton	Minsi Lake
Monroe	Bradys Lake

58 Pa. Code § 65.11. Panfish enhancement

The Commission removed the following water from its list of "panfish enhancement" waters:

County	Water
Monroe	Bradys Lake

58 Pa. Code § 65.17. Catch and release lakes

The Commission added the following water to the catch and release lakes program:

County	Water
Pike	Pecks Pond

58 Pa. Code § 65.19. Stocked trout waters open to yearround fishing

The Commission added the following waters to its list of "stocked trout waters open to year-round fishing" waters:

County	Water
Pike	Little Mud Pond
Pike	Lily Pond

The Commission took the following actions with respect to waters subject to 58 Pa. Code Chapter 65, effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*:

58 Pa. Code § 65.5. Catch and release artificial lures only

The Commission added the following water as catch and release artificial lures only:

County	Water	
Huntingdon	Spruce Creek, Section 03	

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1188.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

### **Action Taken by the Commission**

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10 a.m., Thursday, June 20, 2019, and announced the following:

Regulation Deemed Approved Pursuant to Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act—Effective July 17, 2019

Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board # 125-205: Table Game Rules of Play (amends 58 Pa. Code Chapters 617a, 625a, 637a, 639a, 641a, 643a, 647a, 653a, 655a, 657a, 677a, 679a, and adds Chapter 684a)

Actions Taken—Regulation Approved:

Department of Human Services # 14-538: Outpatient Psychiatric Services and Psychiatric Outpatient Clinics (amends 55 Pa. Code Chapters 1153 and 5200)

### **Approval Order**

Public Meeting Held July 18, 2019

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; W. Russell Faber; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

> Department of Human Services Outpatient Psychiatric Services and Psychiatric Outpatient Clinics Regulation No. 14-538 (# 3176)

On July 28, 2017, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Department of Human Services (Department). This rulemaking amends 55 Pa. Code Chapters 1153 and 5200. The proposed regulation was published in the August 12, 2017 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on September 11, 2017. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on June 4, 2019.

This rulemaking updates two chapters of the Department's regulations relating to outpatient psychiatric services and psychiatric outpatient clinics to increase access to tele-behavioral and mobile mental health treatment services and to implement changes in the benefit packages resulting from the implementation of the Medicaid expansion under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Department (62 P.S. §§ 201(2), 1021 and 50 P.S. §§ 4201(2), 7105 and 7112) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1189. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

### **Notice of Comments Issued**

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulation. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
10-209	Department of Health Complete Reporting of CD4 T-Lymphocyte, Viral Load and Genotyping Test Results Relating to HIV 49 Pa.B. 2605 (May 25, 2019)	6/24/19	7/24/19

#### Department of Health Regulation # 10-209 (IRRC # 3235)

### Complete Reporting of CD4 T-Lymphocyte, Viral Load and Genotyping Test Results Relating to HIV

July 24, 2019

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the May 25, 2019 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the Department of Health (Department) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

# 1. Section 27.32a. Reporting AIDS, HIV, CD4 T-lymphocyte counts and percentages, HIV viral load test results, including detectable and undetectable viral load results and genotype test results, and perinatal exposure of newborns to HIV.—Implementation procedures; Fiscal impact; Need; and Clarity.

Proposed amendments to this section will require the reporting of test results through the Department's electronic disease surveillance system (system). We have three concerns. First, in the Preamble and Regulatory Analysis Form (RAF), this system is referred to as "PA-NEDSS." To improve the clarity of the regulation, we suggest that "electronic disease surveillance system" be defined, and if appropriate, include a reference to "PA-NEDSS."

Second, language preceding the reference to the system states that reporters "shall" report using the system. The word "shall" imposes a duty or obligation. Based on information provided in the Preamble and RAF, it is our understanding that results can be submitted by manual data entry or by mail to the Department. If those manners of reporting are allowable, we suggest that the final regulation be amended to reflect those options.

Third, a commentator expressed concern that data submitted into the system still requires manual data entry, and the additional reporting requirements will increase the time and cost necessary to remain in compliance with the regulation. The commentator encourages the Department to develop a process in which data entry

could be automated. In addition, the commentator is concerned with the possible duplication of data being submitted by multiple reporters. In the Preamble to the final-form regulation, we ask the Department to explain how the regulated community is to use the system. We also encourage the Department to work with the regulated community to ensure they understand how the system will work and the reporting options that are available to them. Finally, we ask the Department to address the concern about duplication of data entry by multiple reporters. If this duplication is occurring, what is the need for multiple reporters? Can it be eliminated without hampering the Department's efforts to stop the spread of HIV?

### Section 27.32c. Partner services relating to HIV and AIDS.—Clarity.

Proposed amendments to this section will eliminate the following language: "Counseling, testing referral and partner notification services shall be performed in accordance with the Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act (Act) (35 P.S. §§ 7601—7612)." In the Preamble, the Department explains that the regulations do not require a reference to the Act in order for the requirements of the Act to be followed. We agree with the Department's analysis. However, the language provides an additional level of notice to the regulated community. It also provides greater clarity to those that must comply with the regulation and the statute. For these reasons, we ask the Department to keep the language in the final-form regulation.

### 3. Miscellaneous clarity.

Subsection 27.4(b) includes an outdated reference to the forthcoming implementation of the system. Subsection 27.4(e) includes references to multiple methods of reporting. Subsection 27.22(d) includes a reference to "electronic mechanisms." We suggest that these subsections be amended to reflect the current terminology being proposed and also the current status of electronic reporting.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1190. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

# Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by SM Rehab and Nursing Center, LLC

SM Rehab and Nursing Center, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Seton Manor Independent Living in Orwigsburg, PA. The initial filing was received on July 18, 2019, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Karen M. Feather, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, kfeather@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1191. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

### CMFG Life Insurance Company (CUNA-131998791); Proposed Rate Increase for Several LTC Forms

CMFG Life Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium an aggregate 28.8% on 467 policyholders of CMFG Life forms 2002-LTC-FAC (PA) and 2002-LTCR-HCC (PA).

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to October 17, 2019, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1193. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

### CMFG Life Insurance Company (CUNA-131998072); Proposed Rate Increase for LTC Form 2006-LTC-COMP (PA)

CMFG Life Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium an aggregate 56.25% on 908 policyholders of CMFG Life form 2006-LTC-COMP (PA).

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to October 17, 2019, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1192. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### OFFICE OF THE BUDGET

### Commonwealth Financing Authority Certification for Fiscal Year 2019-2020

- I, Jennifer Swails, Secretary of the Budget, hereby certify in accordance with, and as required by, section 1543(e) of the Act of April 1, 2004 (P.L. 163, No. 22), 64 Pa.C.S. § 1543(e), and section 1753.1-E of the Act of April 9, 1929 (P.L. 343, No. 176), that:
- (1) sufficient surplus revenue will exist in the General Fund for Commonwealth Fiscal Years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 to pay any liabilities which will be payable by the Commonwealth from the General Fund during those Fiscal Years if the Commonwealth Financing Authority incurs an additional \$250,000,000 of indebtedness; and,
- (2) the aggregate amount of liabilities which will be incurred by the Commonwealth for its Fiscal Years 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 payable from the General Fund as a result of the activities of the Commonwealth Financing Authority are \$272,065,000, \$270,370,000 and \$270,375,000 respectively.

JENNIFER SWAILS, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1194.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$ 

### PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### **Indirect Transfer of Control**

A-2019-3011685. Laurel Pipe Line Company, LP, Buckeye Partners, LP and Hercules Intermediate Holdings, LLC. Application of Laurel Pipe Line Company, LP, Buckeye Partners, LP and Hercules Intermediate Holdings, LLC for all of the authority and necessary certificates of public convenience for the indirect transfer of control of Laurel Pipe Line Company, LP from Buckeye Partners, LP to IFM Global Infrastructure Fund.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before Tuesday, September 3, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicants: Laurel Pipe Line Company, LP; Buckeye Partners, LP; Hercules Intermediate Holdings, LLC

Through and By Counsel for Hercules Intermediate Holdings, LLC: David P. Zambito, Esquire, Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire, Cozen O'Connor, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1410, Harrisburg, PA 17101

Through and By Counsel for Laurel Pipe Line Company, LP and Buckeye Partners, LP: David B. MacGregor, Esquire, Lindsay A. Berkstresser, Esquire, Post & Schell, PC, 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1195.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by August 19, 2019. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the

Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Application of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under the application.

A-2019-3011635. Raymond and Krystal Gough t/a Glory Transportation (262 Davis Avenue, Clifton Heights, Delaware County, PA 19018) persons in paratransit service in Delaware County, and the City and County of Philadelphia, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods as described under the application.

**A-2019-3011661.** Miracle Movers of Pittsburgh, LLC (1536 Castle Hayne Road, Box 13, Wilmington, NC 28401) household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1196. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due August 19, 2019, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Rudy's Lawn and Landscape, Inc.; Docket No. C-2019-3006140

### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Rudy's Lawn and Landscape, Inc., Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 297 Felker Hill Road, Lindley, NY 14858.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission authorizing transportation of property on November 21, 2018, at Application Docket No. A-2018-3005832.

- 3. That Respondent, by Commission Secretarial letter dated November 21, 2018, was informed to submit a copy of a current satisfactory safety rating from the U.S. Department of Transportation or another state, within 180 days, or complete a safety fitness review by a Commission enforcement officer. A satisfactory safety fitness rating must be achieved by Respondent in order to maintain a certificate of public convenience to operate as a common carrier of property between points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- 4. That Motor Carrier Enforcement Officer Steven Watkins was assigned to perform Respondent's Safety Fitness Review. Officer Watkins left a phone message with Respondent on November 28, 2018 requesting a return call but was not contacted by Respondent. Officer Watkins' continued attempts to contact Respondent by telephone and e-mail in an attempt to schedule the SFR but was unable to reach Respondent. A letter was sent first-class mail requesting Respondent contact Officer Watkins. On January 8, 2019, a certified letter was sent but Respondent has failed to respond to all attempts.
- 5. That Respondent, by failing to achieve a satisfactory evaluation on a safety fitness review, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) and, for failure to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke the certificate of public convenience issued to Rudy's Lawn and Landscape, Inc. at A-2018-3005832.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

### **VERIFICATION**

I, David W. Loucks, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/26/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original shall be mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 Or may be sent by overnight delivery to:

400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, e-mailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include a fine, the suspension or revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.
- C. You may elect not to contest this complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order. Payment must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- D. Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.
- E. If you file an Answer, which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty.
- F. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.
- G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Almighty Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3010625

### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Almighty Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 04, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 100 North Wilkes Barre Boulevard, Suite 410, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 11, 2019, at A-8921727.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S.  $\S$  512, 52 Pa. Code  $\S$  32.12(a),  $\S$  32.12(a) or  $\S$  32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8921727 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/19/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If

your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Scalise Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3010383

### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth

- of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:
- 1. That all authority issued to Scalise Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 27, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 245 Saint Clair Street, Bridgeville, PA 15017.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 16, 2018, at A-8921549.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8921549 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/12/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Hudson Transportation, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3010829

#### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Hudson Transportation, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 07, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 6420 Chapmans Road, Allentown, PA 18106.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 05, 2018, at A-8920894.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S.  $\S$  512, 52 Pa. Code  $\S$  32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code  $\S$  32.11(a),  $\S$  32.12(a) or  $\S$  32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920894 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/19/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1197.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 2,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority applications to render service as a common carrier in the City of Philadelphia have been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than August 19, 2019. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The applications are available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business addresses of the respective applicants or attorneys, or both.

**Doc. No. A-19-07-01. Asitmo, Inc.** (430 Oak Avenue, Sharon Hill, PA 19079): An application for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience (CPC) to trans-

port, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

**Doc. No. A-19-07-02.** Ambassador 35 Limousine, Inc. (1029 East 9th Street, Chester, PA 19013): An application for a limousine CPC to transport persons and their baggage in luxury limousine service on an exclusive basis, arranged for in advance, between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. Attorney for Applicant: Vito Canuso, Esq., 200 South Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102.

**Doc. No. A-19-07-03. Elko Cab Company** (313 Barker Avenue, Lansdowne, PA 19050): An application for a medallion taxicab CPC to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: Danielle Friedman, Esq., 2301 Church Street, Philadelphia, PA 19124.

**Doc. No. A-19-07-04. BzB Cab Co.** (1167 Newport Mews, Bensalem, PA 19020): An application for a medallion taxicab CPC to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: David Temple, Esq., 1600 Market Street, Suite 1320, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1198. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Jacqueline N. Barnes, LPN; Case No. 16-51-11521

On January 3, 2018, Jacqueline N. Barnes, LPN, license No. PN279416, of Arnold, Westmoreland County, was indefinitely suspended, retroactive to July 12, 2017, and ordered to pay \$755 in costs of investigation, based on being unable to practice practical nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of addiction to alcohol or addiction to hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgement or coordination, so long as such dependence shall continue or has become mentally incompetent.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the adjudication by writing to Megan E. Castor, Board Counsel, State Board of Nursing, P.O. Box 69523, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523.

This order represents the final State Board of Nursing (Board) decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

ANN M. COUGHLIN, MBA, MSN, RN, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1199. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# THADDEUS STEVENS COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

### **Request for Bids**

Thaddeus Stevens College of Technology is soliciting bids for a high definition laser scanning system that includes extra battery, carbon fiber tripod, carrying case, external battery charger, scan registration processing software and AutoCAD and Revit add on modeling software. Bid documents can be obtained from Carrie Harmon, Thaddeus Stevens College, 750 East King Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, (717) 299-7787, harmon@stevens college.edu.

DR. WILLIAM E. GRISCOM,

President

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1200. Filed for public inspection August 2, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 31, AUGUST 3, 2019